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" RBe: Telephone call from Superv isorﬁ ¢/23/62, | =
wvhich referred to Springfield teletype in-the Anti-Racketeering
*  case under date of 4/3/62.

-

ort of SAGNNNEN :::-c </17/52 in tr i, |
case reflects that the material requested by Judge Z§7,1

<

GENS is being furnished to him in accordance with his
- 8pecific request. - - o - -

i

Judge JUERGENS did not request an investigation %f possible |~
actions of jury tampering in the tar itrial of WORITVAN, et al. '

As indicated in my referenced teletype, the judge desired that
the information a8 it became available should be furnished to

the Department of Justice and that they & ould be the ones ;
who would decide whether or not a jury tampering investigatioc//y
was warranted. The judge stated that he felt that because

this had been a Deparimental caese and not a case handled locelly
by the United States Attorney, that any decision along this

line should be made by the Department of Justice.
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In view of the above, the requestsof Judge JUERGENS
as set forth in mytel: of 4/3/62, have been complied with.
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e NITED STATES GOWERNMENT '
- Memorandum
T0  *  DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2810) DATE: Yoy ¢, 1962

/

?40% SAC, SPRINGFIELD (92-112) (P)

SUBJECT: FRANE LEONARD WORTUAN, Ake; =
L s KDWARD WEDY WORTUAN, JB.; AKS S35

00: Spr;ngjield o ,

Enclosed are index pages Jor rejerenced report,
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4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET = - = -

Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
I%atements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

Deletiéns were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
ava}z le for release to you.

g Section 552 Section 5523 iz
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O Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your
request.

3 Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only,

[J Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred -
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you. i

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

O For your information:

[I-}/I‘he following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:
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’IV " UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO -~ DIRECTOR, FBI

/

/
iybm }313 SAC, SPRINGFIELD (66-1368)

(X
SUBJECT: 'FRANK LEONARD WORTHAN aka, et al
i TS AR - <l iy

oy »-‘&-,-4-‘5- y‘ro-.. »—
?.v-s--.-w:\-v-

The Springfield Division considers an opportunity

may present itself to use the following equipm
contemplated installation affectinw
of WORTMAN's top men:

7

t is requested these items be sent to Springfield
for availability in event installation proves feasible ang »
is authorized.
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ALLEGATIONS AND THAT HE IS TO CEASE AND DESIST MAKING FALSE CHARGES

AGAINST AGENTS. . B0 Kec- B g2 20/0.~ ‘/’7’9
 ALSO TAMEDIATELY CONTA( | | |

B -ma ADVISE THEM OF 'mx coxmmm. PALSITY or THE CHARGES

a4 ‘J" 4-_—.', | ——— ---. S——

REPORTEDLY MADE BY- AGAINET Acmi-a. o e
!9
| THESE CONTACTS SHOULD BE HANDLED BY YOU OR THE ASSISTANT sac

'ITH AN EXPKRIENCED AGRNT OTHER ’I‘HAN OHE AGAINBT WHOM ‘I‘HBBB
ALLEGATIONS HAVE BEEN IADR

Tolson —

. NOTE: _See cover mémo Evals to Belmont, 5/8/62 captioned as above,
~ Collghon e
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Transmit the following fn —____PLATN '~ ' ,_

(Type in plain text or code)

ATR MATL - : '
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“Enclesed Ter the Infermatien ef the Bureau are clipoings frem ... .
‘the St.Leuls Pest-dispatch newspaper fer 5-§4-6-62 and frem ths . - PRM IS
Evening Sunday #wxrxk jeurnal, East St.Leuis, Ill, fer 5-7-62, . B
all pertaining te captiened case. Alse enclesed is clipping frem
the St.Louisy lie Glebe Demacrat newspaper feor 5-7-62,
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CANE KLLNGS e

imeetings with the man who b
ibeen paid $20,000 to fix the

2 i
. The d meeti
LAD TOBROREN £ B
: v, ﬂ,e - e 22 22%

N
- WORTHAN Y

PRSP i.‘—.‘.-j-;‘_r :
; ‘the

$20,000 Reported Paid | behing . i
Aﬂer Pled‘. ‘G,A":“'I:O tﬂdmn. fearing fhat| ~-inrs oo Sidaraa i

‘e itts it be was being “taken for a ride,” Name of Newspaper -
;alt;ge gcl:qmttal‘.vbut it and Eiled Dowing aad S bap
3 Hoodlums Were seacan  lososa mid St. Leuis Pest-Dispateh_

onvicted. and the bodies of the two mur.
dered Wortman associates were i ¢ Wiy State
B THEODOﬁE C. LINK discovered a short time latere -
y . L eckm :
Of ‘the PostDispatch Staff. | ng“ﬁ;&; they Iearned St. Leuis, M.

Elmer (Dutch) Dowling and 'that after the jury had been se- R X
Melvin J, Beckman were shot t0 Jected, a nj:;;y approached Ldition Date
death I\hr::sf ?n as the rsultfo( Beckman and told him, “I can.
an unsucc attempt 10 fix {get Dowling off the hook fori
the jury in the federal income ,gsooo,m ;[l;i man, :cting as a _ — May 1.},. _!._9-62_%

could arrange for the acquittal - 000 to get all the defendants ac-

of Wortman end his co-defend- | quitted.

3 ‘s boss ! " P —
et ) T B B e W i E
palt’co}l‘ic(ewt;)i'x'lk that Dowling end !&,egejci!;?n. it was learned, toldg .T'_i.scp?“.?g}}._f z_er? :_i:‘.:tﬁ_—.._'
P M ey S0 Vo e Rl
R 2 il t e it | ERRE T
relative of one of the jurors and age deal,” offering to pay $20,- i AR
H

ants. The money was raised in St. YR . .

v"l;he killer was sagd to behc' Louis andeyon the East Side 3upile (if availed le )
‘ellston gangster who is in his among gamblers and friends of : -of

60s. the Wortman group. Beckman - R S 92__2 10 .
Money’s Return Demanded. . turned the money over to the . {opringfield “Ftle—Number—
After Wortman, Dowling and man, but only he and Dowling Do

their associate, Gregory E.J knew the identity of the gobe- 92-112

o (Red) Moore, former chief tween, i : [ S

deputy sheriff of St. Loyis,{ Other Wortman associates, in-:
were convicted by the jury in| vestigators said, were pleased
United States District Court in | that “something was going fo!
East St. Louis, & demand was| them at the trial.” They did _
made for return of the fix| not want to know too much i
money. ——— " about the deal, The go-between '
had insisted on uwtmost secrecy,
apparently aware of the heavy

penalties for tampering with & . o

federal jury, ENCLOSURE
A few ,Exs after Wortman, . TS e
Dowling oore were found Yo

Ry
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F& of_tax evasign bv_the
ury, go-between was sum-
moned to East

St. Louis by|
Dowling and Beckman, The two
hoodlums demanded to know |
what had gone wrong. A de-
" mand was made that all or part
of the money be repaid, and a
second meeting for this purpose ;
At the second meeting, the;
gobetween produced the puz-’
, zling paper napkins, bearing no-
* tations about the jurors, as evi-
dence that his contact man had
made a real effort to carry out
part of the deal.
The napkins,
ting's body after the murders,
contained detailed data ebout the
jurors, including their appear-
_ances and reactions. This led
investigators to conclude that
the notations were written by
someone having a close connec-
tion with the jury in some man-
nec. The notes were first thought

o B e e A

found on Dow-|.

e i ohETe e, K

nd that heated words followed.
e men drove off in Beck-
man's car and turned into lonely
Wolf Branch School road, the
go-between was certain that
Beckman and Dowling were
“taking him for a ride.”
Fourth Passenger Possible,

. 'The possibility that s fourth
man, a friend of the go-between,
also was in the back seat of
the Beckman automobile at the

_time of the shootings has been

! considered by authorities. Four

shots were fired, one siriking

Dowling in the head and three

" hitting Beckman,

Authorities recovered the four
slugs and turned them over to
the Federal Bureau of Investiga-
tion for study. The FBI labor-
atory was unable to determine,
because the slugs were severely
smashed, whether the shots
had come from one revolver or
two. The bullets were .38 caliber,

to have been in Dowling’s hand-
writing, but a thorough check |
disclosed that the murdered!
hoodlum hsd not made them. !

Authorities believe that the go- |
between's eyplanation failed to
‘ satisfy Dowling and Beckman, :

Dowling was known to have
always carried a wallet, but it
has not been found. A set of
keys belonging to Dowling was
found 25 feet away in a field,
where it apparently had been
tossed. Authorities believe that

*»

v

the killer was searching Dowl-
ing's body for the napkins. They
were found later in Dowlin’s shirt
i pocket. Their discovery led to
"the taking of lie detector tests

by all members of the jury. Au-

o ke b ikt et - 4
< > — - > — e

thorities said there is no evi
dence that any tampering~eliect
was made,

Change 1n AtJtude.

The Wortman gang did not
know who was responsible for
the double murder until almost |
2 month later, the Post-Dispatch
learned. Until about April §, .
gang associates diligently tried .
to obtain .information in St.,
Louis and on the East Side as,
to what was behind the killings, |

Suddenly the Wortman group '
dropped all efforts to obtain &
clue. The explanation given to
persons they had questioned |
earlier was succinct: “Don’t’
bother anymore; We have found :
oat who did it and why.” !

Thereafter, the uttitude of the !
gang’s associates toward official :
inquiries changed abruptly. The
men under interrogation became
fully co-operative and answered
questions willingly. Authorities
concluded that the change was
ordered by Wortman, who was
convinced that no member of

L]

his gang was_in_volved:—.—-—-

.
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on Napking Found on
) Dowling’_s Body
Could Have Origi.
nated No Other Way.

r———

By JAMES E. SPREHE

Post-Dispatch,
DANVILLE, Il1., May 5—Seven
members of the jury which con.
victed Frank (Buster) Wortman,
rackets boss, of tax conspiracy
are convinced that the room in
which they deliberated in East
St. Louis was “bugged,” they
told the Post-Dispatch,
Most of the jurors live in the
Danville area,
A prime concern of ell those
interviewed was centaled on
er napking with pencil nota-
g;tpts found on the body of Eimer
(Dutch) Dowling, who was mur-
dered March 3. Dowling was
convicted with Wortman.

Information in these notes was
80 secret that it could have been
known only to the jurors in the
midst of thelr discussion of the

| verdict. Members of the fury

* are convinced that it could have
been obtained by an outsider
only by means of & hidden elec-
tronic device, ’

One napkin note said that
three jurors were for conviction
from the beginning, which was
true. Others told how certain

Jurors vote qQues-
tions.

—.—

A Stalf Correspondent of the|

Ing’s clothing were shown to the
jurors at Urbana recently when
they were given lie detector tests
.88 a result of reports that som
one had tried to tamper with
the Wortman Jury.

The names of seven furors

were on the najkins, but the
‘seven denied emphatically that
1 the bandwriting was theirs.

Every juror interviewed ex.

pressed firm belief in the in.

that some listening or recording
instrument was employed to ob-
tain notes on observations and
on things said as the pros and
cons of the evidence in the case

Deliberations in Courtroom.

mal procedure, the deliberation
was fn the cou

“fla x
Philip J. Testa, & semi.retired
business man of Georgetown, a
member of the jury, toid this
- reporter: “I'll tell you Just what
I told the »

the lie dfiector test, '1 think ENCLOSURE

1! --_,/i,//,‘ T !/

HCTOTRN

The napkins taken from Dowl. |

tegrity ‘of the others. This
strengthened the general belief :

were weighed against each |
other.

In the one departure from nor- |

D TN S £ SRR Wit et TAWedi L 2

Name of Newspaper
St. Leuis Pest-Dispatch
,éity State
St. Leuis, __Me,
£Zlition Date :
May 6, 1062~
ditor T - :
Joseph Pulitzer Ce, . _

. Title of Case(if knownr)

Freank Wertman
ETAL, '
AR

| Jufite (if evailable)

- 92 -2810 v
Springfie 1d “Ftle-Number

92-112
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" policemen “'were “used in the

., Wortman tria), _ - -

: . est arguments, ch is o
* “Ordinarily 1 wouldn't talk flboangbe."‘-*:"-,‘_‘?i".l “
fury ' Cartner discounied & possibil-

thout anything ‘In the

on- the 'zi 2V m;w-.;.i.‘;:?: -

room,"” Testa said, “but in view

of the lie detector tests and all
the information we gave, I don't
feel there is any harm in stating
that I voted to convict, I think
they should have been convicted
oa evasion charges as well as
conspiracy.”
Gave Them Fair Tyial.
Raymond Trimble of Sidell, a
er, said: “We spent eight
weeks and I believe we gave
them & fair trial, I don’t think
any of the

fooling with the jury. Then to
give us lie detector tests, as if
we were the accused, was ter-

jurors were ap. .
proached, or that there was any ;

they were “‘good, hog.

He said his wag one of the
Seven names on the napkin, A
sample of his handwriting was
taken at the time the lie detector
test was given, he #2id, but jt
i tch that on the nap-

ity that a juror hag leaked infor. | -
! mation to R e el

Cartner said he felt there was |
8 strong possibility that the ju
room had been bugged. Jury

Mrs. Beulah Chenoweth of
Rankin, a housewife, gaiq she
did not mind the test as much g
she did the attitude of those who
gave it, “If | had | it was
all designed to cagt doubt on oy

integrity I wouldn’t have gone

rible.”

Lloyd w. Puzey of Fairmount,

& farmer, said: *If someone |

i knew how I voted they certainly !

had the room bugged. We put in
2 lot of deliberation on that case,

* We took the lie detector test vol-

untarily, it is true, but there
was nothing to do but take i,
I we refused, it would Jook as
if we were guilty of something,
And i we took it, there was an
indication that the Government
doubted our integrity.” ,
Foreman Offended.

Wayne Cartner, Thebes )
grocer who served as foreman
of the jury, said he had been
offended by the Je detector

tests. He pointed out that he
was the last juror to be given
the test and did not hear about |
the tests until two weeks after |
they begen,

“They spread my name over
the neWspapers when 1 knew
nothing about #," he said. “‘We
weren't on trial up there, | don't
think. The whele thing was han.
dled in AYVETYPO8r manner,

i

!

to Urbana,” she said. Her name _
was on a napkin. ; .

Suggests Tests for Others,

Arthur L, h
4 school bus driver and former
constable, said that other per. -
Sons connected with the trial '
should have been given tests g
well as the jury. :

Flannery ‘recalled that whep ;

“he was gta g at the Staaer,
Hilton Hotel in st Louis in the !
course of trial he saw o

strange man Ioitering outside his
door, and Jater noticed the map
following him up in an elevator,
Flannery said he told the Urbang
investigators about i, and they
Promised. to bring pictures for
g;ssible indentificatioq but never

Lorea Steck, the juror who

Wwas quoted directly on a napkin
is

- agreed, on seelnp
the notations, that the room wlﬁf
In sonfwap~—e .
. \
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—By & Post-Dispatch Photogranher,

Jury in Wortman Case

The Wortman trial jury: Front row, from left: RICHARD S. BAKER JR., HERMADM
i | GARRETT, MRS, DOROTHY L. KIETZMAN, LOREN STECK, MRS. ELLEN PYLE ane - .
! WAYNE CARTNER, forman; back row (from left): LEO MUEHLING, MRS. BEULA g

CHENOWETH, RAYMOND TRIMBLE, ARTHUR L. FLANNERY, PHILIP J. TESTA and

LLOYD W, PUZEY.

—_ !
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’'D. Gibbons, special
agent in charge of the Spring-
field, U, office of the Federal
Bureau ol Investigation, said the
FBI is pot investigating state-
ments of some of the jurors that
they believe someone listened in
on their deliberations or that a
microphone was hndden in the
jury room.

“We are well aware of the
fact that the Illinois State Police,
in co-operation with local
authorities, interviewed all the
jurors,” Mr. Gibbons told The
Globe-Democrat. ~

JUDGE REPLIES

United States District Judge '

William ‘G. Juergens, who pre-

sided at the trial, when asked .
i he contemplates any action,

replied, *‘Not at this time."”

He said the first he knew of
the expressed beliefs of some
of the jurors was when he read
about {t.

All of the jurou were ques-
tioned by Illinois State Police
and the St. Clair County sheriff’s
office and were given lie detec-
tor tests after two paper napkins
containing the names of seven of
the jurors were found on the
body of Elmer (Dutch) Dowling,
chief lieutenant of uckm bou
Wortman.

Dowling and Melvin Bedumn, .

his bodyguard, were found shot
to ?_;:31 Ma;;:h ]:o on ahlonely iulw
ma road sbout three miles
porthweX-ol-Beliville,

X Authodnu-.ldSuwyth blveuoevidence apput.
“belief of some of the jurors in lhe Frank (Buster) Woruua

tax trial that they were spied on dumg t.beir deliberwou
Robert

_ SLAYING UNSOLVED
slayings bave pot

" Wortman, Dowling and Gr
o (Red) Moore, another Wi
man associate, were. convicted
Feb. %6 of cohspiracy to evade
income taxes,

In addition to the names of
seven of the jurors, there were

' certain notations in ink on the

napkins which led to an investi- .
gation to determine whether any |

attempt had beén made to tam;'
per with the jury. -

Authorities said questlonmg o( ;

e jurors gave no indlcatxon

mpering.

i Illinois  State Pohce . Cepl!
it J. Toffant said Sundal|

e of the jurors, at the ti

St Louis GIobc-Dehocrat

City State

St. Leuis, ——_Me,
L3ition Date
| May 7, 1062
X itor T TR

Charles E. Plersen = — -

TTitle of Casé[if known)
i Frank Wertman

! ETAL,

AR

— I rtiintrividatt et e St

3Aflle (1f avazlable,

»ﬁ92-2810 B
opringfie 14 “Ftle -Number—
L 92-112
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how strong his belief is, he re-
plied, “ft's getting stronger all
the time.” . .

All of the jurors who were
questioned were told whet was
!wriuen on the paper napkins
" found on Dowling’s body.

“The way I remember it,” Mr.,
Steck said; “there’ was a pota-
tion on one of the napkins that
said, ‘Sam, one and three,’ fol-
lowed by a statement something
to the effect, We should find

HIS NICKNAME -
. “My pickname is Sam. T as-
sume one and three referred to
two other furors.”

He said the statement was mot
specifically attnbuted to any of
the three and added, “I per-
sonally don't think 1 made the
statement.”’, .

-

i Wayne Cartner, of Thebes, 1.,

who was foreman of the " jury,
denied, as stated in a St Louis
afternoon newspaper Sunday,
that he felt there was a strong
possibility the jurx room was
"bugged.” .

“l did not say that” he told
The Globe-Democrat™ I was
asked if T thought the jury room
could have been bugged and I
replied, ‘I don't know, Anything
could have happened.’

The jury held its deliberations
+in the courtroom instead of the
.regular jury room. ’

. Asked ¥ state authorities plan |
jto requestion the jurors, Capt. |
| Toffant said, *This is not a state

‘case. It is a federal case. Any
investigation of that type would

ities. R T —

T e —

be a matter for federal author. _
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The long quoled and mis-quoteq}
ote found on the body of slaiyj;

e et ot

} a composition of randon
thoughts jotted down on a wrin-
kled, home type napkin, it was
learned today.

Meanwhile, federal officials to-
day said they have been watching
every development in the case
and despite reports on “bugging”
of the jury room, they have not
found evidence to warrant a full
scale investigation into tampering
with the jury during the gang
trial in federal court at East St.'
Louis. ,
The printed, two-page note is'
Incoherent at points and was writ-
ten without much concern for

S S—————
grammar. ;

apkin

podlum Elmer *“Dutch” Dowlin! «

1t indicates that soméone wio:
ths the initials of “E. H. K." E‘-

. H. K. might have sign]

note March 8, 1962, the sasfe
date Dowling and his bodyguard
Melvin J. Beckman were mur-
dered. Both of the initials appear
on the note twice and the num.
bers “3362" are on the note
twice, once on each page.

Theories that it was written by
a person paid $20,000 to contact
the federal court jurors for a pos-
sible “fix" might be true if the’
napkin is taken as a report of:
the progress or failure the alleged
contact man might have had in
trying to carry out his assign-
ment. ——

ENCLOSURE -
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?.'ame "of Newspaper: . il wTER
Evening Jeurnal |
City

State

lEast“§El Leuis, 1T11.
£d1tion - Date
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May 7, 1962:

Ceditor a =

William Boyne

TTitle of Casé(if Known) -
Frank Wertman

=TAL,

AR

Jufile (if available)
_92-2810
Springfield Ftle-Number——
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he has Moling (apparently juror
Leo Muhling of Cissna -Park)
knows they have done wrong—
They are not being tried for evi-
dence and there is no proof.

B, Chenoworth (fat young gal)
(apparently speaking of Mrs. Bue-
lia Chenoweth, Rankin) 20 years
ago-why didn't government—they
are wrong (solid mot guilty)—for
long time it.was 84 way. All
went along when better find them.
“Them G. Moore admitted
gomething with F. W. said Sam
21 and 3 (apparently referring
to jurors Wayne Cartner, Thebes,
_the foreman (no. $ on his list),

the list and Lloyd Puzey, Fair-
mont, No. 2 on the list),

“Being punished for his wrong
(apparently referring to Magin's
lying before a federal grand jury).

“This was early first morning—
everyone. :

“Rest were wishe washy—leo
Moling didn't know witch way to
go when 1-3 balled him out—
Stayed NG (aygremly not guilty)
for evasion. R

- %Said if they started to cheat
do something sooner, thinks not
G of tax evasion—slayed that.

“I and Mr. Stack (apparently
furor Loren Speck, Arthur) sug-
gested we guilty of something—
3 and 2 (apparently Cartner and
Puzey again) showed about 10

years—
“(She couldn't remember—she
tried because I went back—
“1.Richard Baker (a jury mem-
ber). ‘
“2Louls Pussy (apparentl
Lloyd Puzey). 3 y
“3Wane Carter (apparently
Wayne Cartneple e
“Moling (apparently juror Leo

Richard Baker, Arthur, No. 1 on! Ellen Pyle.

Muhling),

*Stack (apparently juror Loren
Steck).

“Chenoworth (apparently jur-
or Mrs. Buelia Chenowethl

“Pyle (apparently juror Mrs.’

“3-3623
“J HK
“EHK"
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r of two Frank *Buster” Wort-

. .man henchmen gaid today they
;have no evidence to warrant a
federal probe Into reports that
the murders resulted from efforts

130z the fury which convictyd
Wpriman. . L )
‘. 8. Atty. Carl Feickert n!
v} investigation of reports of
pering has been ordered
U. S. Department of Justice.;

er 'F. Linberg, assistant |

the Federal Bureau of Investiga-
tion offices in Springfield, said
that tampering with a federal
jury constitutes a federal offense
‘and is within the jurisdiction of

legations in any such cases, they
are presented to the Depariment
of Justice, and the Department
of Justice orders the FBI_{o in-
vestigate. No specific ellegations
have been made yet in the Wort.
man case and thus no probe by
the FBI has been initiated. 4

Federal Judge William G. Juer-
gens today said he had no com-
ment when asked whether he
planned to request a federal in-

newspaper stories that the gang-
land murders resulted from an
attempt to fix the jury, and storie
that some of the Wortman jury
members said they believe some-
‘one had “wired” their delibera-
tions room. .

The murders, of a Wortman

special agent in charge'f'

‘the FBI. If there are specific al-

Wortman's assets and income.

listed the names of some )
members and notations indicating-
how they voted or the specula-
tion of someone as to how they
voted. St. Clair County and state
police officlals later asked each
juror to submit to lie detector
tests on questions about jury tam.
pt:‘tsing and each juror took the

Meanwhile, the jury foreman
Wayne Cartner of Thebes, IM.,:
today denied a statement attel.}
buted to him in a St. Louis news-
paper article on Sunday. He was
quoted as saying he felt there
was a strong possibility that the
jury room was “bugged.” He said!
that ?le did not know, because
anything could have happened,‘
when asked if he thought the!
room was wired. : '
Juror Loren Steck of Arthur
lodag.r said he did not remember'
making the statement that the'

vestigation following St. Louls' TCW3 8lory said was attributed to

him on one of the napkins. This
was, dmh the effect that the jury
would have to get the def

w e g efendants
Sources close to the Wortman
trial said today it would have
been virtually Impossible to have

Heutenant Elmer “Dutck” Dowl-
ing and Dowling’s bodyguard Mel-
vin Beckmap, gccurred on March
3. Wortman, Dowling, and another

decided b Judge Juer
' gens to
switch thhe'ﬂmions from the

wired the jury deliberations rog
m.
In the first Place, It was ot

Authorities found ‘on Dowung"‘lhe .‘hﬂv:
body -two " paper napkins “‘hkhiin the roonw.

;h m. m R
deliberating -~ "

R s



" FEDEREL BURERY OF MAESTIGARKN

U. 5. DEPARTMENT OF SUSTICE
COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

MAY?7 19

r.~ - —\.. [ “,_‘,._,'4,

q rRANx LEONARD WORTHAN, ETAL:; AR:™
- A % f " REMYTELETYPE DATED MAY FOUR, LAST S 465" i Bmitits -
/ 5 ;Anucm: APPEARED ST. LOUIS POST DISPATCH NEWSPAPER, MAY sxx,
LAST” An'rxcu: REFERS TO INTERVIEWS WITH SEVEN JURORS OF WORTMAN
TRIAL” BY ‘PAST DISPATCH REPORTED. ALL SEVEN JURORS FEEL THAT |
mrommnou*on NAPKINS FOUND ON BODY OF ELMER DOWLING COULD ONLY >"
HAVE COME FROM ONE OF THE JURORS OR THE JURY ROOM WAS QUOTE |

|

TAPPED END QUOTE. | JURORS GENERALLY AGREE THAT THEY HAVE NO DOUBT

BIPE——) ) . )
AS TO INTEGRITY OF JURORS AND BELIEVE JURY ROOM MAY HAVE BEEN L
TAPPED. THEIR ONLY REASON FOR THIS BELIEF 1S DUE TO THE FACT

THAT INFORMATION ON NAPKINS cﬁe}n ONLY COME FROM A TAP OR ONE
% REC- 91 S L0 - \ .
OF THE JURORS. | | o 70— e A,

KR BELKONT FOR THE DIRECTOR




N oyas s e .

-'REVIEU OF ARTICLE FAILS TO REF!:ECT INFORMATION BASED ON FACT

AND WORDING BY AUTHOR REFLECTS ALLEGATION MAY BE PERSONAL
OPINICN. ~ARTICLE BEING SUBMITTED TO BUREAU AM. NO ACTION
BEING TAKEN BY SPRINGFIELD DIVISION AND ABOVE FURNISHED FOR
INFORMATION OF BUREAU.:
END AND ACK PLS '
3-3 3-49 PM OK FBI WA ELR : e

IRE FEASTEL (AR

|

i 5 v S e
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DTIECT(R, FBI ‘ DATE:  §=10~62
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3AC, SPRINGFLELD
/;!.{4*;{ 4

Agb"/fﬂf//f\ / .é/'/'

d )
// -\\\1kRNP INFT.
foee: N,
: Ll Sty '
Captioned fnformant has not been available for
Arrahgenents are being made

contact since March 20, 1962,
for recontasct with this informant and the Bureau will be -

advised of developments.
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WITH MEMBERS OF WORTMAN GANG MENTIONED IN RETEL.

8%3M V) 9 1q72

Caliahan 0,
DeL oach e

EVANS coemmemee

Molone e

b5 8 MAY 18 1962

Tavel
Trotter e

" Tele. Room
Rondy AL room ) TELETYPE UNIT

T )

i

Y

ey
¥ %
&
e
e

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESUG
DEPARTMENT OF JUST E

Contod e
' GOMMUNlCATlONS SECTION
MAY 141962

s ¢ TELETYPE

< el

s

77

3

NOTE' Henry Peterson, Criminal Dimsion of the Department admsed 5/14/ 62
re sbjection to above mentioned 1nterv1eWS.




_ _buann‘vzsmnn KN’ sr.ﬂouts aoanmcw;l.osz

- bEMOCRi% TODAY ?UBLISHED CONTENTS OF NAPKIN NOTES FOUND IN

DOWLING S POCKET AND COMMENTED RE MYSTERIOUS INITIALS ON BO TOM OE o
NAPKIN NOTES OF JHK AND EHK3 _ '

AFTERNOON PRESS TODAY HAVE DETERMINED THIS AND CARRIED ADDITIONAL
STORIES IN THIS REGARD. EAST ST+ LOUIS JOURNAL TODAY ALSO

CARRIED ARTICLE ENTITLED-QUOTE JUSTICE UNIT INTERESTED ﬁN&BG?En
) &,
THE ART&CBEJSTATES-QUG$E THE US" DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE IN VASHING-.

TON,'QF,DTODAY”¥&¢QESSED SéROQF INTEREST SN THE EVENTg SERROUNDING

o END ‘fLA'G: oNE e ’7-«4 g‘fﬂ c‘_\gy 79\“——- —
' ol B MAV16 1952 (Q ‘
0

s —

57 MAY 23 "\5 5 MR. BELKONT FOR THE DIRECTOR : ; , ‘é Ja

- —




PAGE Two - -

N < e o
. m:&-u-a.s‘r em.. MW.LM Ay 'r.;.;’.aac‘s.ury -.x‘.'a x..f_,uo «\-.,-v.:; J“_‘;_—

INTERESTED IN THE ENTIRE CASE.~ ¥E ARE AVAITING THE OUTCOME OI-"""'““""‘ ptotye
LOCAL OFFIGAL INVESTIGATION BEFORE SENDING IN THE FBI. WE HAVE " .
BEEN IN CONTACT VITH LOCAL FEDERAL AUTHORITIES. DETE_RMINATION MAY

BE MADE A LITTLE LATER ON THE FBI.
FOR THE DEPARTMENT. BNGUOTEY

END PAGE TWO

THE SITUATION IS UNDER STUDY




i\

THE W?RTMAI.QS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END AND ACK PLS
7-31 PM OK FBI VWA NH

TU DISCT - |
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CC~MR. ROSEN '
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NERAL INVESTIGATISE DIVISION |
S ELTT AT e 5/9/62

This concerns the gangland killing
on 3/3/62, of Elmer Dowling and Melvin
Beckman (hoodlum lieutenants of Frank —
Wortman, leading hoodlum in East St.
Louis, Illinois, area). Paper napkins:
were found on Dowling's body containing
notations apparently referring to ¥
members of the jury which convicted . -
Dowling and other Wortman gang members
on 2/2G6/62 on a Federal income tax
violatjosz :

ce wen . -
12T N, e

We have not been requested to
conduct any investigation regarding
! jury tampering :
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|
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u T .

=2=-Memorandim-————

DATE: May 8, 1962

é7&

TO

RTMAN, ET AL,
ANTI-RACKETEERING

-

. - This is to advise that an article appeared in the "St. Loui

- Post Dispatch" newspaper, St. Louis, Missouri, May 6, 1962, ‘
referring to interviews by a reporter of the"St. Louis Post Dispatch" -
with seven jurors in the Wortman trial, According to the article -....-=
all seven jurors were of the opinion that information feund ‘6n = ;
Dowling's body could only have come from one of the jurors or" the - - -
jury room was "tapped", - : - ' §v4 —_ :

.
>

This is in connection with the gangland killifg’on-3/3/62, /f%

£ Elmer Dowling and Melvin Beckman (hoodlum lieutenantsrof Frank:
Wortman,- leading hoodlum in the East St. Louis, Illinois; &Tea), .. .
aper napkins were found on Dowling's person which conta4ned notations ..
apparently referring to members of the  jury which convicted Dowling )

and other Wortman gang members on 2/26/62 on a Federal income tax
violation,

it

e PSS A

We have not begn requestedito conduct any investigation.

" 8 MAY 16 1862 f/
b 7 This is for your information. The afere-ment{Gned newspaper

_4¢§artic1e will be furnished to the Attorney General for information
,ﬁ" immediately upon receipt at the Bureau.

‘/ 1 - Mr., Evans | /
it S L

220 o
(7) N / e ! 74 W

/) ACTION:

N
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' 3: . at1y od lﬁnf&.‘ti“ g?:‘gt. Mt ' l.t ’?
ok en }_appar nowpagg;:‘ ‘“n:l. c.d ssouri, &
.':f_ lnr&u- Chw Text on Napkin ¥old," iﬂ.ch od! 4.n tho *::ku

él,‘tut Bt. Louis, Illinois, on May 1963, set farth —
of the information contained on the ‘napking Lound 7.

o n&n 's body after he had been murdéred.” This article:;
1nd1cxte_s-urat ials "J.H.K." and "E.H.K."

napkip

“MAY 111962

Debg o TR s
T v:.k B&' 2‘“08 b .-‘.,"“ e YO e
. t..' 51 (See note page 2)».;.:

VH 8 3 0:1:: .*25

) Tolson ____&)
lmont

Collahcn
Conrad
DeLoach
Evens
Malone

Rosen
Sullivan /
Tavel ___J_ \ , ~ ‘
Trotter . J o
Tele. Room

Gandy - '\VMA]_EQ‘QSZE/ LETYPE um'r|:l
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rling;

9, 1963, Bivya 81100
m}!ae::{u;fu ection, Crinfaal &
an Obstruction of Justice investigats

» requested ; .-
the poesible _tampering in the ecaptionsd matter, .
LY Ve X

s Ao X ey # g s
W
A ey

b1¢c

NOTE: See neno‘l%oscg dated 5/8/62, CﬁL:th.

- This is in connection with the gangland killing ,
on 3/3/62, of Elmer Dowling and Melvin Beckman (hoodlum ..
lieutenants of Frank Fortman, leading hoodlum in the -

East St. Louis, Illinois, area). Paper nspkins were found . —r
. on Dowling's body after he was surdered which contained :
~ fragmentary notations appareatly referring to members of

the jury which convicted Dowling and other Wortman gang
members on 2/26/62, on a Federal income tax violation,
The information on the napking is very disjointed and

- unintelligible and furnishes no indication of its source or

gnthor, A
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Cm Wi e e mmee, | mmceapam o & cgrerOm—rgr~ T —epepye—
- ’-.--'.—--——-—.q-.‘—__—-—— e < ———

e o« T EETTRTTOwWES e s st ma e SRR S RIS PAAT S \SRwmy -~

5-1-62

Trcmsmit the followlnq in

Via AmRTEL . -

;L%;Jf;

] /’ o e e _ (Priority or Hethod of Mailing) .. - .- - . R
——————. '_;;__';.;______-_-___.._.______..__.__._.._._...._....._.L_..._ o S
- L gyt ST IR e --—-’--.-——-_%g

DIRECTOR FBI 41* ‘3'° e JUNE -

sac SPRINGFI m_v;_ (66-1368)

SN S Remylet 2-21-61 and'airtel 5-9-61, and Buairtels
Sraty 2-28-61 and :5-16-61, o

P .;ﬁ(‘-‘. .

-~

-9 - 2609
Bur,;au (RM) ' REC' 57 Z4

:rrng&ibﬁd Gk

12 MAY %71952

R . -} | G M
Special Agent in Charge

-V . Approved:




Via

{ ﬁpe in plain text or code)

, : .
J . } (Priority or Method of Mailing)
S S S R e S SR Py RS

e e pedi N eag st b em el o

S1 66-1368 ...

v

e I TR
L T

In view of the above information and in order to
obtain the most value from our installation, Bureau authority
is requested to make the installation as suggested.

GIBBONS

Approved: 7 Sent . M Per
Special Agent in Charge




a.lrtel snbmitted results of tests made on
.qunge and requested authority

equipment was requested in an effort to {mprove qual
by this microphone installation, e N

. 7 Authority to move thm ag requedted, i8
_ being held in abeyance pending comp etion of additional tests which you a.r
being requestedto make. o i =

1¢

K rv, you will be advised concerning your request to relocate
as requested. I e R T

s..u” , 1 - Mr, Evans (Attenﬁo-

“Tave]l e
Trotter em————
Tele. Rootf ——

Ho!:E N\ XA NMJL R}:Qyt treryee unir (]
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A - e - T=
A L o Ay, i
.~ i UNITED STATE! . . g ——

TO : Mr. Belmont

FROM :, C. A. Evans
/s // A
U SUBJECT: FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN

ANTI-RACKETEERING

N Ce L - . RS eetein g
e R PR S PR SR .
- W Al d St o -0 = e 2
LYo it ettty el

= - AR
s {-s [ A v iR €2

R G R S SRR T T e g e 2 .y
. =" The Attorney General has returned our mémorandum of ay 11,77
1962, advising him of the institution of an obstruction of Justice investigation
and possible jury tampering in this case with a request for advice as to the . .. .:5ux
present status. - Investigation was instituted on the basis of the Department's =~ = "=
I request by memorandum dated May 9, 1962. The case involves alleged jury
tampering in an Internal Revenue Service case against Wortman, prominent
Southern Ilinois racketeer and two of his associates. The two associates were

killed in gangland style following the tax trial,
ACTION BEING TAKEN:

A memorandum for the Attorney General is being prepared in line
with his request.

“c/. o
S/l%\ .

Enclosure

1 - Mr. Rosen

SRR F

i e

v G229 F

: ST"C? 11MAY 29 1962

e 3 .

v ‘ |



"f“fz f::;;;g;::gujﬁﬁéﬁilllggiﬁ;:Tf'ffﬁ?f??“ffi:ﬁ‘“‘T“ ;:tf.
o = == = UNITED STATES SSOVERNMENT——— — S
 Memorandum

TO : The Attorney General

-

fﬁBM : Director, FBI

'

SUBJECT: - FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN
ANTI-RACKETEERING

SRR N S 2w ey e VT T v et e s ST e e 2 D Ui iR KT
e ek A TR TR AN TS e TR e SR Sl £ B o S N ]
pR — s A ek

S SR e .
e e S0P P e Ky oY h e e P e 5 D,

S

TTEETTE T "You were previously advised by my memorandum
March 7, 1962, that I would keep you advised of further . e
developments in this.matter, which involves the murders of . . lilnin
Elmer Dowling and Melvin Beckman, hoodlum lieutenants of Do rERE
Frank Leonard Wortman,

_ ' For your information, there are attached articles A
that recently appeared in newspapers in the St. Louis, Missouri, Af
area, concerning this case. The article captioned, "Gangland T
Murder'Clue Text on Napkin Told," which appeared in the -"Evening
Journal," East St. Louis, Illinois, on May 7, 1962, set forth
the details of the information contained on the napkins found
on Dowling's body after he had been murdered. This article
indicates that the initials "J.H.K." and "E.H.K." were on those - b/](‘/

apkins,

72 g0 15T

EXCLOSURE



e

~""the results. = 7"

Y - E i
The Attorney General ?§
! By memorandum dated May 9, 1962, Edwyn Silberling,

/Chief Organized Crime and Racketeerlng Section, Criminal
Div1s;on, requested an Obstruction of Justice investigation
into the possible jury tampering in the captioned matter. .y
This request has been furnished to our Springfield Office e

_for immediate attention ‘and the Departnent will be turnished

wye B s ...,.... Tin et m—— . ..-- .. -o— g... s~ .-—».---.

1 - The Depﬁty Attorney General - Enclosures (4) |

1 - Mr. Herbert J. Miller, Jr.
_ Assistant Attorney General - Enclosures (4)

92-2810
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R - Memorandum =~ T LT

T0 DIRECTOR, FBI ) DATE: §-18-62

v

/

; |
FROM : JO SAC, SPRINGFIELD (66-1368) . .JUNE

SUBJECT: FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN aka, et al
AR v

Re Buairtel to Springfield 2-28-62, SI airtel to
Director, 5-1 62, and Buairtel to Springfield, 5-11-62.-l--‘

The following information is submitted in 11eu of
justification letter requested in Buairtel, 2-28-62.

-

he Springfield Division
blans tTo discontinue this source.

2 - Bureau (RM)

l - Springfield
!3)

o2 w5745
k 7 é{ o ’.‘2'.1‘1962"'




c———

_.._.;z:' e e mee v aed

'—""4‘}/10
o 5

2

A A+ 3 .-2"‘ ——ie

T DIRECTOR FBI

Attached is singlg
May 4 1962 prepared by SA
numerous deno at

?H-"‘ ( Ex'lls it REC-

GIBBONS & - | 9




4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88)

N

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET -

g . Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
lz7ttements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

Deletighs were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you. : <

4 Section 552 Section_552a ' __;
Oon O mOXA) O @e
0O (v)2) ) O3 (v)(7)B) “ 0 6@

O m)@3) %)(7)@) 0O k)1)
(bX7)XD) . 0O &)2)

O ®XE) O o)

O )7)(F) O x)4)

O (b)) O ®)3) O kX5)
0 ®)5) 0O )9 0 (k)e6)
O (v)6) O &)

{0 Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your
request.

O Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you,

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information f ollowing our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

(O For your information;

%e following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

é/j - 28/0 - 6/5’/6/3 ' /ﬂ«@/f—uzu’_,,

D.9,0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0:0:0'¢0'¢'¢
X DELETED PAGE(S) X

S - | X NO DUPLICATION FEE X
XK X FOR THIS PAGE X
XXKXKK . XXXEKXKKKAKKKKKKKKNKKKK

FBI/DOJ



2 R - € =
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

W Memorandum

b

. T0  :, Mr. Belmont DATE:

/ \—-ll—""*
/ 9
FROM - : C. A, Evans 6&/

Tele. Room e
*  Holmes -

ad made a careful study of the entire matter and that ther
as no basis in fact for any of these allegations. :

.-,

- SAC Gibbons is en route to Belleville, I11invdig
today to emphatically inform hat h
statements are false and to challeng O pu or shut
jup.. - At the same time SAC Gibbons will dso contact
who reportedly also he
our Agents, and positively an
remarks., -

e ;Y
unequivocéally refut

- 107
ACTION. . - : S s

UL
.

o

-

SO 7, SAC Gibbons is sending a summary teletype communica-
tion-toddy setting out full details cconcerning his inquiry "

into this matter and his refutation of these false charges.

-l

1 - Administrative Division \/
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_— ' UNITED_STATES GOVRUIMENT.. - -
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v Memorandum — —

.- o | -
W’f)«( .
TO : Mr, Belmont DATE: May 8, 1962

o)

FROM ¢ /’ C. _A. Evans
// i
SUBJECT: FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN
ANTI-RACKETEERING

oncerning the murder of Elmer Dowling and Melvin Beckmg

- ?
two Wortman gang lieutenants recently found dead on a roadside near
Belleville,

4AY 29 1552 b4°

|

. . '. o "J' .
Division 7 .
{ L L e

)s\,j‘, o . K

Enclosure .
1 -~ Admi ist‘r\att}ve

!




- Memorandum to Mr. Belmont
" Re: Frank Leonard Wortman
: L 4
SAC, Springfield, advises in view of falsit»\ofm
and because of his notorious character he does not feel obta ng of
affidavits from Agents is warranted. S8SAC also feels rotes

RECOMMENDATION

e oo il o b O STy A TN e S o 2 A s

TR SRR 'rhatpe contacted ‘and informed dn no  ‘uncertain ter
of the falsity of his statements and that he is to cease and desist

making false allegations about Agents.

reportedly hear
statements be pos

€ _ ively and uneqj:;%jiﬁ

An appropriate teletype to the Springfigid Office is
attached, instructing SAC or ASAC, with an experienced Agent other
than one ‘against whom these allegations have been made, to handle
these contacts.

ly refuted,

Z ﬂ/m{&ﬁm _"
&
‘£ ? o
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TV Memorandum 0 < T

e et

PR L - S

Within the recent past;

TO .:  DIRECTUK, FBL DATE:  G=10-62

-
7
g

©M @ SAC, S RINGFIELD ’ -P-
/

& - -
2o AR LWORTMAN (1377

ormant has not been available for vontact .. .. Eigis
however, the informant &s gtill =~ ==

availlable and will be in a position to furnish infomation

within the near future. It is noted that information from

this informant will undoubtedly be available as soon as the =  /=\~

net Club 50 is re-opened in Rast St, ‘Louls, which is expected

to re~open within the next ten days to two weeks,

4

'SUBJECT:

IF ‘A
. 8. informant

At T em e

;
. A
The Bureau will be advised of information obtained. }
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Belmont- ——"""
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| Memomndum -

| T™© :  DIRECTOR, FBI —o" ;

b;\ 570 b f\ . . ""-ez";,;.;-,

SAC, SPRINGFIELD -

SUBJECT:
9‘}37 Erar K Zemmﬁd, wa/;rmnrz/

Re Bulet, 5-17-62. .. ...

b1t

VAPATE:  5-25-62

T I

FD-143 submitted 5-25-62. S o

2 -~ Bureau

ik ke,

e
Rgm‘a?y/ﬂ‘ 'yé//r/

> RECCRDED
12 Ul 1 1952

ha
h10

L Lo >
P N SRR NS Ll
- t .
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t.lia

‘\ | . ,/g | BRI RI ' A::. '.
JUL @52 /%C.— (S | e i
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. Memomna’um S CLVE
‘0 To DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2810) DATE: 5-29-62 -]
rom j) () SAC, SPRINGFIELD (66-1368) e
/ . St
sugjecr:  FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, aka, et al JUNE ).
T T Re Buurtemprihgfield 5-11-62 “and Springfield e

airtel to Director, 3-17-61.

T R N .._ - .

InvestingIbn by the Springfield Division subsequent ;
to the death of ELMER SYLVESTER DOWLING and JOHN MELVIN BECKMAN,
two ranking lieutenants in the WORTMAN organization, has
established that the Paddock Lounge at East St. Louis, .
Illinois, is no longer utilized to any great extent as a meeting s
place for personnel associated with the WORTMAN group.

~ T
ot 7

4'
e '/

In view of Spr1ngf1e1d's present evaluation of
tﬁ&s ﬁisur arrangemepds are being made for its remo <
‘ =
2 - Bureau (RM) =
i iirlngfleld ”tj
d
A
lU ]$ 125 -



S1 65-1368

’

J

dhd for the termination of all Bureau obligations arising
‘out of its installation.

The Bureau will be notified when all equipment has
_ been removed and a11 obligations terminated. .

PR R A S Al 2 - S s AU A S S Ay

LEADS

The Springfield Division, at East St. Louis, Illinois. :s%

-Will remove Bureau property.and will remove all
other property now in the space above the Paddock Lounge.
Subsequent to the removal of Bureau property as set out above,
w111° S

e. Advise the Bureau upon completion of the foregoing.?@




T, & - . B8

f oo FD-143 (12-28-60)

—— ."..:: . orfonat rouum u__. . e —— e .1.....- R
i s - -UNITED—STATES - . R R ot
T '"'"11D4n9772(772272(22(772 .
- Z2. 2¢/0  IJUE
; 70 : DIRECTOR, FBI  (Bufile 2 ) DATE: 5-25-62
- © ba b7D :
mo% SAC, SPRINGFIELD (66-1368)

/
SUBJECT: JUSTIFICATION FOR CONTINUATION OF TECHNICAL OR MICROPHONE SURVEILLANCE

RE: Title FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, a,ka., et al

- . s e . . . ey
Ce i U T e S - e . oL _‘-——r,‘__

Character of Case ' AR ' b 2

Field Office eld
Lo Fho e s s Sym}ml Number - *— b4@_ .
' Type of Surveillance- z egl--or

" Microphone ) i

¢
it
; .«su.ki’d g

1. Neme of person or.c;ganization on whom surveillance placed:
" The Pines Club

2. Address where installation made. Also give exact room number or area
covered:
914 North 37th Street, East St. Louis, Illinois
S .

3. Location of monitoring plant:

4. Dates of initial authorization and installation:

2/13/62 initial authorization - phone call to
2/15/62 Bureau airtel (confirming)

2/15/62 installation date 4/5/62 - reinstalled
5. Previous and other install=ations on the same subject with dates and places):

-

None

6. If installation is a technical surveillance, answer following questioné.

Does not apply. _
a. Is a trunk line utilized? REC-T /2 2 810 ‘/4

- \} .i;;.

b. Is the survelllance on a switchboard?

4.
de,

Tl
L,

bomide g oY

-
—~

c. Is the surveillance on & public coin-op
2 - Bureau

ingfield _
43 :
egdistered Mail .

b e,



9.

lo.

11.

12.

13-

14.

d. Is surveillance on a private ling or a party line?
e. -If a party line, how many parties?

If'a microphone survelllance involved, state number of microphones actuslly

u;ed and location . _ lp
*__ - 7€

Is the installation part of e tel-mike? If ao, glive qymbol of other side
of the combination: -~ . o L

No.

Specific examples of valuable information obtained since previous report ~*-

with indication of specific valus of each item and the date information
received. State what use was made of each itém involved: (Add insert pages)

See attached pages. .

Could above information have been obtained from other sources and by other
means?

No.

Number of live informants (in field division) who cover same subject:

— l?')f)

Has security factor changed since installation?

No.
Any request for the surveillance by outside agency (give name, title and
agency

No.
Cost of Plant Premises:

Not applicable at this time.




¢. If any others, set out the proportionate cost of
-instant swrveillance:

/

7
15. ,Gc/ast of Leased Line for instant installation? be
16. Personnsl Costs: --= . .- pot applicable at this time .'::' Rt 'r""","";‘:.‘i

a. Give total number of special employees and/or Special Agents :;~
working at plant end total salary costs. s Cm e e

b. Total number of man hours per week spent at plent?

¢. If other installations monitored at same plant, list
proportionate number of man hours per week spent on
instant surveillance:

“"d. If other installations monitored at same plant, list
proportionate salary expense per annum for instant
surveillance:

17. Remarks (By SAC):

At this present time informant is dormant because the
premises are unoccupied due to subjects dlfficulty in securing
appropriate licenses. However, it is expected licenses will be
granted shortly and operation will begin and the informant
will be activated.

It is requested this informant be allowed to rmmain
ready for activation as it is believed the information to
be obtained will be reliable, valuable and not available
from any other source.
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18. Recommendation by Assistant Director:

(If this surveillance involves cryptanalysis,

include statement that decrypted material is ot is not sufficiently
important to continue decrypting.)
J
A




,’ On March 1, 1962, information was received regarding
g conversation between GEORGE ANDREW HARVILL a JOHN MEL
E regarding a plan or proposal to kill %
ﬂbecause it was feared he was going to on em .
and on other members of the gang.
On March 1., 1962, information was received referring /\C{
- to & "scoren by*which netted hin $436 when he held [) | =

up a crap game.

B . March 3, 1962 information was received concerninﬁf W
one a witness to the killing of a man named. - =
at St. uis, Missouri, in the recent past, . L

On March 3, 1962, information was received regarding
the financial operations of the individuals who took over the
operation of The Pines Club.

. On March 3, 1962, information was received concerning
the relationship between 1oca1 law enforcement agencies and
various hoodlums in the area.

On March 3, 1962, information was received relating . C
to various gangland k1111ngs and indicated JOHN MELVIN BECKMAN’C£ e

was responsible for killing JOHN STENGELE in St. Louis in i
October, 1961, 9

ES

On March 3, 1962, information was received about
a $17,000 "score" which could refer to a bank burglary. -

On various dates information has been received con-
cerning the association of various hoodlums and their past
operations.

On March 14, 1962, information was received that

On March 14, 1962, information was received about
the possibility of opening up another poker game in the area,
including information that certain members of the Vice Squad &> (LI

of the East St. Louis Police Department could and probably
would direct customers to the game providing they were given
"3 piece of the gain".

On March 9, 1962, infor ion was received
indicating tha elieved local
authorities may enp O cCharge VILL with the murders

of BECKMAN and DOWLING even though the authorities might not



. ———

have proof of his complicity in the killings.

/ On March 10, 1962 information received indicating
that FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, called "the man" is directing
,ihe Pines operations to stay open even though it is losing
‘money.

' On March 12, 1962, information received that local
authorities probably would tolerate gambling and prostitution

were it not for the "heat" applied by the FBI. -

On March 14 information was received that
two individuals named ight @ -« =
open a "joint"™ in Eas . Louls and probably wolid employ

prostitutes as waitresses.,

962, information was received indic
old their stock and inventory t

Oh March

Between March 19 and April 5, 1962, activity of
this informant ceased.

The value of the information received from this
source cannot be assessed by simple consideration of individual 3
items of information., The information which has been received 3
in the short time this source has been in operation has been .
of valuable assistance in general intelligence information, -
has been of value in the WORTMAN investigation, and has been .
of value in a recent jury tampering investigation entitled, '
"UNSUB; POSSIBLE JURY TAMPERING IN CONNECTION WITH FRANK
LEONARD WORTMAN TRIAL", Associates and friends of area
hoodlums together with their residences, hangouts, and
connections with prostitution, gambling and other criminal
activitiew are identified from time to time.
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 (66-1568) 7 |75

>

3
LR R Y

Bgringtield

;‘.":.
" % i
ty granted £o0 reactivate :
_ Club_is_reoccupied by the subjécts and their {-i,:y
St 1 et "This authorization will be for a period extending’
s . 90 days beyond the reactivation and if a further continuence -
=7 . is desired, an appropriate ¥D-143, together with your recosmen
tion, should be submitted to the Bureau five days prior to the -
expiration of this period. . This should be submitted on a UACB

basis -in accordance with existing “instructions.

' The Bureau should be notified immediately when this -
source has been reactivated and you should resume furnighing .
weekly summaries of pertinent information as well as advising ...
Bureau immediately of any information of unusual interest or

" significance received from this source: ...:5.: "7 ..

% T  pending reactivation you should take abxi:prdbri’.at}el = -
~ measurgs to assure the security of this installation. s

uay

MAILED 3X

MAY 2 § 1962

NOTE: %5 This sotree oS dnsthlled 2/15/62 on the Pines Club, a
meeting:place of Wortman gang hoodlums at 914 North 37th Street,
" East St, Louis, Il1l. Since then it has furnished a large volume
_.* - of highly pertinent criminal intelligence information concerning .
the activities and operations of the Wortman gang and its principal

members,: -

Tolson
Belmont

D O R S e S

Mot -

Collchal e—— ' N . :

Cons ¥ Jirhd 88udkd’ is presently dormant inasmuch as the premises
DeL-oach where it is located qre unoccupied due to the fact that the subject
Molone are expe,r{en ing difficulty ii securing appropriate liceanses.

X! tt'&cipates that these will be granted shortly and that
3be resumed at the Pines Club.

Sopee——— Springfiéld

Sullivan ce———

Tovel ———— gperations

Trotter

Tele. Roomfl — . W

‘Hel - ! Q :

cgg%.]_:%a ?,A RQQ: YeLervee unit L]

(6)

a b7




- Memorandum

DIRECTOR FBI (92-2810) DATE: 6/18/62

FROM 9 SAC, SPRINGFIELD (66- -1368)

SUBJECT: "FRANK LEORARD ?QR’HMN, aka, et al
AR . | oE

SRSy MR AP P S A _— T LT

JUKE

eSS L

Remylet 5/29/62 captioned as above,

On 6/14-15/62 the misur at the Paddock Lounge,
East St. Louis, Illinois, was terminated by the removal
of - technical equipment, b )ﬂ D

Accordingly, the services of are no

longer available and this symbol number is being cancelled
by the Springfield Division,

2 - Bureau (R.M.)

1l - iiiingfield

é‘/q_

, REg 3 ¥ [
3 B 4»7

¢ JuLs 1962

/

o " T e A S LT g —
"~ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT = - . .
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Memomna’um

TO * PIRECT(R, FBI DATE:  6/28/62

sAC, smmcnm.o— -Cc-

/" CONF. INFT,

SUBJECT: : - a 7
e W= b 10

pe

aigi 2w <. As Bureau has been separately a,dvﬁed, this lnforna;xt has :
been discontinued, and this matter is being closed,
ERANK LLovin Ow CRT A

s .
et =

~*—---..-.-... :

v ety

ba 5-7.1’)

& <oc o NS
| /V#.

w3 REC- 12 7j 2 g’/a,% (95
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e
PRI 44 I ~RaE
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g

Memomndum T T T

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2810) ' DATE: 6/28/62

OM @ SAC, SPRINGFIELD (92-112) -~ P -

A

"SUBJECT:  FRANK wmemmm, aka | =

R ' - : . ' Cmimeie e e

.,,._, . .“.,“ Tlaa ‘-,_ -~:?_~_:‘,‘,"_‘._ - _:«r_‘-'-;_‘:-.::-._-;i.t:....~_.';,.- cpemien S e e T LT L T WL VL e e . LA “<
U. S, District Judge WILLIAM JUERGENS, East St, Louls, i

. /@L . I.uinois has denied all motions of defense attorneya for setting - B

@- Bureau (92-2810) ' ——

" with Trial of FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, ETAL, OJ,*" Springfield file

aside the verdict of the jury for new trials, Date of sentencing 3
has not been set, , » .

In view of recent‘ investigation in _éase entitl

» "UNSUB; Possible Jury Tampering in Connection

72-39, investigative reports in the Wm’IMAN case have not been submitted
during June; however, a report is in preparation and will be
submitted by 7/15/62

REC- 20 & 7 (207/@-— 7@(9

B5 JUL 5; 1962

Ex-116

3 - Springfield (2: 92-112)
(1: 92-227)




- THE WORTMANS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED A.RMED AND DANGEROUS IN VIEW OF
- PAST HISTORY AND IN VIEW OF FACT THEY ALLEGEDLY HAVE CARRIED
" WEAPONS IN THE PAST.

(Type in plain text or code) E
AIR‘I‘EL ATRMATL
{ (Pnonzy or Hethod of Hadiug) —-—
—— e e _-_-......._........_._; _____________________ )
7 10: DIRECTOR, FBI - B

SAC, spxm;rmm

""-.Rq_sz 1et .to.Bureau 6&28—62.

o~ ﬂ..-.us.:-.._ 3 g

L the e e v e 2

Submission o:t report being held in abeyance ‘as FRANK LEONARD
WORTMAN and GREGORY MOORE are to be sentenced in USDC, E. St.=
Louis, 7-17-62. Report reflecting sentencing and other :lnformation
w:lll be submitted by 7-23-62 L b

GIBBONS

@- Bureau
- iﬁingfield

1
«EC« B

11-21-467

13 1962

g

\\ _
Approve§ C JUL & 0 1967

Special Agent in Charge

Sent

e



Mr. Tolson ______
M

ir. Belmont
' Mr. Mohr
/ - e . ey Cana]mn___
7/ : o ' e e Mr. Conraq .
- o g - ST Sr T A pesi—— s seiie e ‘

: BURERD OF K mmou
' th:m;loepmnm OF JUSTICE
. COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

*:JUL_l 7,1964 a S N

"r/"i"i/s’z'*’ 12-ospn cnsr JJG
- DIRECTOR, FRI - iosiensiin

raon sac, spnmcrmv /92-112/
rmmx LEONARD "WORTMAN, AKA, ETAL, AR.

FRANK VORTMAN AND GREGORY MOORE SENTENCED THIS

AM U.S. DISTRICT
COURT, - EAST ST. LOuls,

TO FIVE YEARS AND TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS FINE :é

EACH. NOTIGES tOI'*'ﬁPfCEAL FILED, GRAND JURY STILL IN SESSION REGARD= ‘é

ING uwsug, POSSTBLE JURY TAMPERING IN CONNECTION wmx mm. OF

% END ANC* ACK.;; ~pz_,,s iag 152 s 1L 18 1562 o
2 VA  1-05 PM OK'FBI WA DA B . 3
e rv 016 SJUL 201962 -
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INVESTIOATIVE PERIOD

" REPORTING OFFICE O"Flcl or ORIGIN )

Springfield
‘ EOFCA§

<
" FRANK' LEONARD WORTMAN, Aka;
d EDWARD "TED" WORTMAN, JR., Aka

DATE

Springfielﬂ

"CHARACTER OF CASE

REPORT MADE BY

SA

-l
-
T

e
' {) v R

!"rgport “for auxiliary offices or
. u pa L)

.*" ADMINISTRATIVE DATA:

c—— i

‘No specific leads are being set out in the body of this
Springfield, as leads are handled

larly through separate communications to auxiliary offices.

,/"/,

W
M'BH 1912

w

5, 7..’54\

eSS ‘i:.'—,-\: eEI ' 2 ‘ ~ 2 7% R AT g RS
1" BEFERENCE: Beport of SA- 4/24/62 st Springfield.
S e AT

SPECIAL AGENT
IN CHARGE

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

: APPROVED \9, D
g 2 - St. Louis (92-191)
4 - Springfield (92-112)

¥ Bokuesiinee

»
%
Vqux.-

2810 -+

469

TI—— cas——
4

X .

5 /- Bureau (92-2810)
DISSEMINATION RECORD OF ATTACHED REPORT
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Copytor / 1 - USA, East St. Louis

Fild Office AleNos g1 99.312 Bueau FleNox g9 _og1 0

Title:

Charéter:

Synopsis:

'UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE -
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

’

!

» o bq v
SA W . Offls: SPRINGFIELD

FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN;
EDVARD "TED" WORTMAN, JR,

ANTI-RACKETEERING

:. g / were
’ a t. ou . ,‘\ )

to a term of 5.§éars and fine of $10,000 each. Notices of T
Appeal filed and WORTMAN released on total bonds of $72,500, N

MOORE given 30 days to furnish necessary bonds, and wsas b/*
also released. On 4/25/62 SAM MAGIN indicted Southern b/] i
District of Illinois, Springfield, for making false

statements to INS examiner.

. ~iniormation regarding
various WORTMAN associates set out, including those who
have been killed, injured, convicted, indicted or deceased -
within recent months. Results of additional investigation
regarding killing of BECKMAN and DOWLING set out, including
numerous interviews with FRANK WORTMAN and associates, é/
Identity of slayers not identified to date.

olicy racket, Brooklyn, Illinois, presently closed;-
however, attempts being made to reopen policy. JAMES JAY
KAGE, recent head of policy racket, indicted Federal Grand
Jury, East St. Louis, Illinois, 6/22/62, for interstate
transportation of wagering paraphernalia., Information
regarding coin vending business of WORTMANsS znd associates
set out. THE WORTMANS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS

IN VIEW OF ISTO. INYV F HEY ALLEGED
VE CARRIED WEAPONS IN THE PAST, p i
t qonh.lns fther r dations nor eonclusions of the FBL It is !he-wo:erb :!'tb:mt and is loaned to your agency; it and

- its contents are mot to be distributed outside your agency.

/



SI 92-113 IR
- TABLE OF CONTENTS

/

/ : : , Page

x/ SENTENCING OF FRANK WORTMAN AND GREGORY-
E'nmRE ARD PERSONAII ACTIVITIES 4tooo.poo;ocoo‘oo~ 3 - 11 _:

.

II. INFORMATION REGARDING ASSOCIATES AND - o
) WORMN ORGANIZA'P_IONO.m.oooooocoo.,ooao‘.lz - 2

III, RESULTS OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND : S
INVESTIGATION IN CONNECTION WITH THE SLAYING - ' :
OF ELMER SYLVESTER DOWLING AND MELVIN JOHN = ..
BECKHAN...oooooooooooooooo.ooooooo.otoco-ooooooo 21 =133

Iv,

R ACTIVITIES

" ..’.....‘....-.................134 -156
v. ILLEGAL ACTIVITIES 00 0c000c000000000000 00000000 .156 ‘.166
VI Ll LEGITIMAI"E ‘ENTERPRI SES @0 0000000000000 e 000000 .167 -174

vIY, CHARACTERIZATION OF INFORMANTS .eevceve.. seeseessl7?7d =176




-

DETAILS:

ST 92-112

b B

SENTENCING OF FRANK WORTMAN
AND GREGORY MOORE AND
PERSONAL ACTIVITIES-

.
.







!

On April 25, 1962, S MMAGIN was indicted in the Southern

Distp{ct of Illinois, Spr 1 " inois, for msking fzlse
statéements to a United States Immigration and Naturglization
Service examiner, the false statements having been made on

. April 26, 1957. MAGIN was charged with' having denied to the
examiner that he had ever been convicted of anything other than_,,ﬂ,4>.l
a traffic violation and also denied he ever associated with A =
FRANK WORTMAN., The conviction of MAGIN on thése charges could .
lead to his deportation, as he is a native of Greece. MAGIN
is still serving prison sentence at Terre Haute Federal Prison
and 1s expected to be released on parolein the near future.
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“ A8 a result of investigations and information obtzined,
the following is a brief sumnsry ol developments regarding numerous
,IORTHAN "outfit" members and sssocistes.
"~ ELMER smvr.s'ma\.inonnm,‘ ‘alleged principal lisutenant of -~ -
FRANK "BUSTER" WORTMAN, was 'slain in ganglsnd style in St. Clair
County near Belleville, Illinois, in oApril, 1962, - .- . :

L)

Cotlirmsures

DECELSED, R )@ k*;
E & close WORTMAN sssocigts snd V& gehmes

allege ing young hoodlum, was slsin slong wit ECKMAN, Neither - -3
of these slayings have been solved., - - Me L il .

- JOHN FRAKCIS KENNEY, a well known St. Louis snd Esst St.
Louis hoodlum closely sssocisted with nuxerocus membsrs of the
WOETMAN gang, died in June, 1962, of s hesrt sttsck while
incsrcersted in the Missouri Stste Prison. -

JOE COSTELLO, well kncwn St. Louis hoodlum snd &n sssociate
cf numerous members of tke WOERTMAN gang, died of alleged natural
csuses belimwed to be a hesrt sitsck, in St. Louis Missouri, ing
June, 1962, ’ o -

- -,‘!"_"

L K L

‘Jmsﬁi.‘ﬁngg, well known East St. Louis hcodlum snd
recent operator of the policy rscket in St., Clair County gnd in

the past a member of the WORTMAN Orgasnization, wes indicted by
Federal Grand Jury, East St, Louis Illinocis, in Jjﬁg/}Q&%, for

’ -/

3¢ Lkl C N g
___..—————f—/ ¢ _/3_’ 4

[ Sellsulle, TCL-

| 2 ‘, o

AN
)




interstate transportation of wvegering paraphernslia in connection
wvith the policy racket. . Tt

EVERE] MITH, well known Esst St, Louis gambler ™~
&nd associate of num€Trou WORTMAN uembers in past yesrs, was
indigcted by Federal Grand Jury, East St. 'Louis, in June, 1962,. for

intergtate transportation of 'Ti::iﬁﬁ information in connection . ° ZZ?ﬁZ
L5

with a\handbook operation. ' R & JH JEFEL ST
. . ﬂd,cﬂ Ao esy ! cetfrnar) Tt L(-._/é"’gé_&_——__ T
ABMZAUFRUAN, w6l Encwn ¥Rst St :._Lg_u,is Loodlum who is =
closely aligned with the WORTMAN Organization, was zlso indicted T
with SMITH, . o ‘ : -

. | : a0
. KENNETH cmrsmpn%&?wa, well known St. Louid gnd ‘-
Esst St, Louis hoodlum and ‘zBsodifte ©of numerous WORTMAN Orgsnize-
tion members in the past, begsn bhis 8 ysaxr ssntence for conviction

on bsnk burglsry after sppesls sffirmed his conviction in June, '
1962. . . ° ——

‘The -gbove is, of course, in gdfition to the convictions

of FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN &nd CREGDRY E., NOOBE gs set out elsewkere
in this report. )
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P e ia58n ° FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION R

- —— ————— . e ¢

Date __May 21, 1962

! FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, usually known as "BUSTER" op 3
?ﬁUS,“ was interviewed in the dining room of the Paddock Lounge, ...
East St. Louis, WORTMAN was advised that any information furnished
would be voluntary, that he did not have to talk to Agents, that -
he had the right to legal counsel, and that any statement he -
made could be used egainst him 4n & court of law, No threats or .
promises were made to WORTMAN. WORTMAN said he 44d not désire to ---
furnish-any informatién in the form of a signed statement;

. however, he had no objection to talking with Agents, but dia

not want to be in a position of having ‘any information he furnished .
being released to thé press. WORTMAN at some length explained

that he was unhappy with various newspaper stories during the

past weeks concerning investigation by local authorities and _
sald, "I can't see any sense in telling the newspapers everything
the police are doing. It was thoroughly explained to WORTMAN T

. that the FBI had not been conducting an investigation in the

past regarding the killing of DOWLING and BECKMAN, and that the
FBI had made no press releases concerning this phase 6f the
Investigation. WORTMAN was advised that the FBI 1s now
conducting an Investigation at the request of the Department
of Justice regarding possible jury tampering and obstruction
of justice in connection with the income tax evasion trial of
himself and others that took place in Federal Court, East St,
Louis, in January and February of 1962, e

I

WORTMAN commented further that "they" knew the jury ’
was beilng followed by the FBI and also that the FBI was survellling~
him, WORTMAN, and the other defendants,  as well as their lawyers., -
WORTMAN said in view of this, 1t would appear obvious to him that
"nobody wanted to get out of line." He said further that he was
well aware that the FBI has. surveilled him and checked on him
for years. '

WORTMAN, at the outset, said the idea that he or
any of the other people on trial with him "hag anything going"
for them with the jury was absolutely ridiculous, WORTMAN
said, "I'm not the smartest guy in the world, but I've been
eround, and I know what fooling with a Jury means." WORTMAN
sald he and the other defendants felt they had good attorneys
and had a good case, insofar as their tax case, and it would
be absolutely ridiculous and asking for more trouble to even

On

by

e—— ]

5/15/62

o East St. Louis, Illinois File # __SI 72-39

SAC ROBERT D, GIBBON Dote dictoted __5/18/62

This document contains neither tecommendations nor conclusions of the FB1. 1t 4s the property of the FB! and s loaned to
your agency; 4t and fts contents are not to be distributed ouuld}o\u Ggency. . .
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consider a "fix" with the jury. WORTMAN said that, after all,
tz'make any approach to a jury would mean going to business .
péople and outsiders from their organization; and, he s .. _ . .
intelligent enough to know any such contacts -could be verified g
and established by the FBI. WORTMAN seid he told those in .
his "outfit" that he did not want anyone even thinking about =
approaching or trying to approach the Jury and made. 1t clear.’ S
before the trial and during the trial that there was to be no- enl
such activity by any of his "people.” WORTMAN sald further that-::

. he feels certain that if any of the "ont?itﬂ%had.even.thoughgfg 55

about or made any effort to get to the jury, he and EIMER —~ = o
DOWLING would have known about it. WORTMAN made 1t clear that - --
he and DOWLING were the heads of the "outfit," and all instructions
and decisions of any importance were made by them and through =
them, WORTMAN said further that if anybody even thought about . -
"getting to the jury," that they would need money; and, the ---*--. -
money” would have to come from him and DOWLING. He said there was
never any talk that he heard of money for a jury or for a person
who could contact the Jury or a representative of a Juror. He

sald there was never any "fund" raised or attempt to raise o

"fund" for this purpose. He sald in this regard that the
newspaper stories about a $20,000 "bundle" for a "fix" or

possible "fix" with the jury were absolutely false; and, he

had never heard of such a story, and knew absolutely nothing

about it. WORTMAN at this point talked about TED LINK of the

St., Louis Post-Dispatch, who had written some storiles regarding

the WORTMAN jury. WORTMAN said he has-known LINK in the past .

and knows what kind of reporter this person is, He said LINK,

in his opinion, makes up & lot of things, and that LINK hag made

no effort to contact him, WORTMAN. He understood, however,

that LINK did try to contact his brother, "TED" WORTMAN, but

"TED" refused to talk to LINK.

WORTMAN stated that other newspaper stories by LINK
and other reporters about the court room being "bugged" are
"complete nonsense.” WORTMAN said he feels positive this :
not only did not but could not have happened; and, he pointed
out that, as he understands, no one ever knew the Jury was to
use the court room for deliberation until a short time before
the trial actually ended.

WORTMAN stated that, insofar as the napkin notes in
DOWLING's pocket are concerned, he has absolutely no ides where
DOWLING got them or when, and further that he, WORTMAN, 4id not
know of their existence and feels certain no one else in the
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"gutfit" lmew about these notes or the information on them,
because 1f it had been lmown, he would certainly have heard
About it from ELMER DOWLING. He said whether DOWLING got the
information the same evening of the slaying or not is unknown
to him, but he would speculate that this was what happened,

3/3/62 and, in fact, had dropped DOWLING off at DOWLING!'s home .- .- i
at about 4:00 or 4:30 pP.m. that afternoon. He said DOWLING made

no reference to any napkin notes or other information about the .
trial, but DOWLING did mention a meeting he was to have that night -
along with BECKMAN; but, the person to be met was not identified,
nor was the reason for the meetlng mentioned. WORTMAN said he
feels sure that if the meeting were of any importance, he would
have known the identity of the person to be met and the place .
of the meeting. WORTMAN said he could not speculate the reason .
for the meeting, other than it might have been about some location
for coin machine business; but, this, of course, was entirely
supposition.

)

s

RN '

. WORTMAN said DOWLING seldom went out at night, and
DOWLING actuslly was a sick man for years because of a heart
condltion which DOWLING was aware of and which 1s apparently
& family trait, as many of the males in the DOWLING family
died in their fifties from heart problems., RHe said DOWLING
was aware of this situation and, as a result, lived a sedate _
life, did not "run around" nights, and had not done any drinking =
for the past three or four years, -

WORTMAN said that from his observation of the napkin
notes which the local authorities showed on several occasions,
he 1s sure it 1is not DOWLING!'s printing. He said DOWLING seldom
did any printing, insofar as he knows, and everything he has
ever seen in DOWLING's hand has been handwriting. He said he has
no handprinting specimens from DOWLING and has no idea where
such would be available. He further said that the spelling on
the notes would not be the kind of spelling errors that DOWLING
would make, :

WORTMAN said that he considers BECKMAN to have been
"duncey." He said that they took BECKMAN into the "outfit" g
number of years ago at the request of a friend of BECKMAN's
father in St.. Loufs., He said this was brought about because
BECKMAN was working as a "bouncer" in some of the low-class "joints"
on Sixth Street in St. Louis and was often in trouble with the

0
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pélice; and, this family friend realized that eéventually BECKMAN =
would end up in prison. WORTMAN said that, therefore, they put -
BECKMAN on the payroll. The only job he ever had, however,
was that of a "bouncer" or doorman at "our crap games." WORTMAN e
at length talked ebout BECKMAN's general intelligence and oo
ability and said BECKMAN did not have enough brains to make any :
real decisions, and no responsibility or decisicns were given to - —
him, He said BECKMAN had a "high opinicn of himself and thought -
he was a lot smarter than he really was:" and WORTMAN described
BECKMAN several times as being "duncey." He said BECKMAN might
have at times tried to promote vending machines ‘of the WORTMAN
business, but if he had any deal of any consequence "going,"
it would be cleared through himself or his brother, "TED," or
DOWLING. )

WORTMAN said he could not say 1f the handprinting
on the notes was that of BECKMAN, but did observe that some of
the spelling looked like misspellings EECKMAN might do, because
he did not believe BECKMAN hag much of an educaiion. WORTMAN
was unable to furnish or advise tne source of any hendprinting
of BECKMAN. WORTMAN aid speculate that it is possibls tnat
BECKMAN got some of the information appearing on the napkins e
through some of his friends at taverns or bars through mere =
conversation, since the trisl was over, and then geve the napkins -
to DOWLING the night they were together on 3/3/62. WORTMAN :
claims he feels certain that if BECKMAN had the infcrmation
that it would not have come from any Jjuror or from anyone
connected with the Jury but would have been strictly "bar room
talk" that BECKMAN felt DOWLING and WORTMAN would be interested
in knowing about.

WORTMAN said that, after all, in this regurd "they" 4id
have information from the Jury, since the case was cver: and,
the information came to them fro

[6);
went on to comment at some length about the convic ion of
himself and others being a wrong verdict, because they gdigd
not violate the Internal Revenue laws and the Governmant did
not have enough evidence to prove they did. He said Turther
that he understood the Jury was "tied up," and that if they
had not been "forced" to stay cut so long by the Judge; it
would have been & "hung" jury for everyone, Ke said re
understood the jury had been about 50-50 at one time, but .that

bL1e

» ,’/
- —



because they had to stay out so long, they finally came out
with the verdict of conspiracy, which he, WORTMAN, felt was
A "real unusual verdict." WORTMAN proceeded to discuss his
pPrevious convictions from 30 yJears ago in Federal Court and
sald, "After all, I blame my own dumbness for this," WORTMAN
sald he was only a "kig" then, and someone tried to tell him
he could get six months on a Plea of guilty, but he refused
to do this and ended up getting 10 years.

WORTMAN went into his own feelings on the kiilings 3=
of BECKMAN and DOWLING, saying he Just couldn't believe that
the napkin notes and information on the napkins had anything
to do with BECKMAN and DOWLING being killed. He said after
the killings he, WORTMAN, was very scared and upset; and, for
the first week he only slept five hours, and the second week,
only about 12 hours. He said that at first he thought it
was someone inside "our outfit," and, if this was the case,
felt they would be after him. He said irmmediately after the
killing he and other members of the "outfit" talked to a lot
of people and ran out a lot of leads, which always ended up
in a dead end; however, he said he was finally convinced that
it was not "done from the inside," and was able to "puil®
himself together. He said since then, he and his "psople"
have continuously tried to run down leads; and, they probably
have worked as hard as the law-enforcement people on the case,
if not harder. He saigd that they speculated on the powdery
material being a "plant" of dope and went so far as having e
Some people on the "outside" contact dope eddicts to see if :
1t could be this, and if it was starch that was used to "cut"
the dope. WORTMAN said that they found ou: that starch could
not be used and would not be used to "cut" dope. :

sl 4

WORTMAN said at this time "they" still do not know
who did the killings, but that they will keep on trying to
find out and hope to_come up with the answer, WORTMAN

where some person got into BECKMAN's car for no good reason,
killed both of them, and robbed them. He said in this regard

his wallet, with about $70 in his pocket, which WORTMAN
described as " He sald the napkin note é‘7¢

v e salqd, -

S Y P e
After all, this is the rirst time such a thing hss happened

IA
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in/our outfit in 20 years,” and that none of their "pesople"
had ever been killed 1ike ELMER DOWLING and MEL BECKMAN were
kflled. He described his close relationship with DOWLING

and said, "EIMER was closer than my.own brother and has been
for a long time," and that "they" have been together for about
20 years. WORTMAN said he knows that both BECKMAN and DOWLING
did not have guns on them when they were killed or even had . ..-
guns with them that night, because he has located "all of their -
guns" and knows they were not armed. He said there had been
soms speculation that a police officer might have done.the
killing, but this resulted from conversation with local authori
when the subject was brought up, as to whether such was possible. i
WORTMAN said he observed that this was possible,- but never T
identified any law-enforcement people by name, organization, =
or whether it could be state, local, or Federal. WORTMAN said E
he has no reason to believe or disbelieve law~-enforcement people ”
could have been responsible for the killing or furnishing or

placing the napkins on DOWLING's body.

WORTMAN then went into a discussion abeut the
relationship of "their outfit" with the police over the years
and said he has always tried to get along with everyone and
does not go along trying to stir up trouble. He said for
years they have gotten along with the local polics, and the
"local authorities, because they made an effcrt to ds so. He
said, "After all, it's to their advantage, too, for us to keep
the various men employed so they don't get into trcuble with
the police by doing stick-ups, burglaries, and other crimes,"
He said, "As long as our men are working, they aren't going
to get into trouble." He said he doesn't approve of "rough ‘
stuff," and that if any of his people are involved in such, he
gets rid of them., WORTMAN said, "After all, the only thing
we have ever done is gamble, and we're gamblers, and the local
authorities know this." He said, "If we can get into action,
we .can keep a lot of people on our payrolls and keep them
working." He said, "The St. Louis Police know this. 1It's the
way we do business, and that'!s for their benefit, too,"

WORTMAN said that insofar as BECKMAN is concerned,
1t would be impossible for "MEL" to have been making any deal
involving any amount of money, because WORTMAN said he deubted
that BECKMAN ever had more than $2,000 to his nams in his lire,
He said if BECKMAN needed money, he could only get it from
himself, WORTMAN, or DOWLING. He said that he knew most of

5 =
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/
DOWLING's friends and associates, but, of course, they have
since found out he had contacts with some people they did not
know about and had been "rumning around" some that they did '
not know about, including hanging around at the "Gaslight Square"

in St, Louis. He said he has no informat
was acquainted with or associated w

WORTMAN said he, of course,
was smart enough to realize someone might have been trying to
do a "con job" in connection with the napkin notes, whereby they
~-might try to make him and ELMER believe they were important and
significant and then try to get some money out of them for the
information., He said he is not "stupid enough" to think BECKMAN
wouldn't do such a thing, because he knows BECKMAN would,

WORTMAN sald that after all, he, WORTMAN, is only human and would
go along with a deal 1if 1t looked like the information was of
value. WORTMAN agein said he had never had any indication that
BECKMAN had any such deal "going," and there had never been any
"claim agent" make any approach for money. WORTMAN said,

"That'a one thing we're waiting for--for somebody to make a
claim,

.Wﬁﬁmrﬁw“ﬁﬁw,r=

WORTMAN advised he would instruct "his people" to
co-operate with the FBI in the investigation and would make
any of them available if Agents couldn't locate them. He said,
"After all, I'm as interested in clearing up this whole thing
as you are, if not more so." WORTMAN said his "outfit" is not
going to use any "muscle" and never has used "muscle,"

WORTMAN said in connection with their vending business
that if anyone ever says that they used "muscle," this is not
true. He said, "We might try to put a 1ittle pressure on a

i

5
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friend who has a tavern or restaurant using vending machines. . _
by telling the friend if he won't do business with us, we -
‘arentt going‘to do any more favors for them." WORTMAN said

if this 1s "muscle,” they have done this and will continue to

do it. WORTMAN again went into an explanation that he does

not approve of any "rough stuff," and does not go out looking . . =
for trouble, but tries to "back away from trouble." He further =k
stated that he believes in trying to "keep things happy," 7
because it always works out better that "way, e el . e TS

of the jurors at any time, nor had he had any contact with
any of the Marshalts staff, other than visiting with them
in the court room corridors or through the trial, Ke saigd
there were miscellaneous comments and conversations, but
nothing of significance that he recalls,

defendants were in the men's room, they always put theip
fingers up to their mouths, meaning not to talk, because he,
WORTMAN, 1s "scared to death of any ventilator.”" WORTMAN
pointed out that there was a ventilator near the celling in
the washroom, and that, after all, he didn't know who might
have been listening through that source,
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/ WORT e _can't he that the ‘67631
papkins were "plants," ®
.and furt. » &8 ers s none ol the numbers

‘on the napkins are accurate. He stated he can't believe that

1t came out of the jury. He said all during the trial and

the deliberation he never got off of the second floor and o
doesn't know what is on the third floor of the court house -
or if the court room can be observed or if information can

be overheard from this location, i :

. WORTMAN said "they" will have to take care of Mra,
DOWLING and her children to see that she gets proper income
to raise her family, and they will do this, “

WORTMAN said if the FBI wanted to talk to him further,-
he would be available on contact with him,
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Date May 24, 1962

h

‘ FRANK "BUSTER" WORTMAN, RFD, Collinsville, Illinois,
was’ telephonically contacted in order to make arrangements for
interview. He advised that after consultation with his attorney,
hgxdid not desire to be interviewed, since his attorney had stated
that interview regarding any possible jury tampering in his incom
tax evasion trial should not be conducted until such time as 3
further court action-is completed. - .

- e
~r g e

WORTMAN r uséd:to state if he or any other specific pefsqp
had talked to or anyone else concerning the activity or T
deliberations of the Jury in the tax tril.

On __5-24-62 _ ,  Collinsville, Illinois File # S 72-39

by _ /L'/) = Date dictated 5-24-62

This document containe neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It {a the r;c rty of
o the FB d to
your agency; it and {te contents are not to be distributed cutside your agency, property * 1 ond s loane
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Dote _May 3, 1962

-

/ On 4pril 24 and 25, 1962, at approxrimately 1:45 Pem,
the automobile of JAMES KAGE was observed near the policy
a/t e In Brookxlyn, I1linois.

On April 30, 1962, the automobile belonging to JAME
XAGE was again observed parxed next to the policy site in -
- Brooklyn, Illinois.  This automobile was at the same X ) L] e 1.4 4

hetnd ==

4
A
i
E
=
.;,c

- Jrom about 1:45 p.m. to 2:20 p.m. Alse in the eame general
vicl this time was obser the automobile stered b"”
to ‘ —

On May 1, 1962, the 1960 white Oldsmobile convertidble, s
belonging to EKAGE, was observed near the policy spot in -
Brooklyn, Illinois, at approzimetedy 1230 p.m. 4 check L . s
this same area between 1:45 and 2:20 Pem, on the same date \
reflected that neither KAGE's nor any of the other cars :
belonging to the policy writers were observed in the Brooxlyn,
Illinots, area.

| 570
4/24-25-26-30/62
/B2

On _£& 5,/7 at Brooklyn, I1linnis File # SI. 02,112

by —_ Date dictated 5/1/62
~/60 — . :

This document contoins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBIl. It is the property of the FB] and {s Joaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency, .
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S Y the ea.rly morning'of 8/29/62, a fire destroyed‘fbe
3 inside of the old Pines Tavern located at 914 North 37th Street,
IR East St. Louis, Illinmois. The outside walls are still intact;
however,; there was considerable damage done by the fire to the
interior part of the building.

As a result of the above, on_8/29/62 the misur at the
above location was terminated by removal of all techmical equipment;

Also, on the same day, services isconnected; and, -
in view of the above, the services o are no longer . .
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/ Oz July 26, 1962, The Eveming Jourmal, E. St. Louis,
Illinois, carried am article emtitled "State Ruling in 1961 :
TED WORTMAN Barred From Racing”, This news article prepared -
by CHARLES O. STEWART states that TED WORTMAN has_been barred. = -
from raciag horses at State Racetracks, according to the Illimois -
Racing ‘Board; that accordiag to a chlcaﬁo,rppriéentativo'br:agggégéég
the Illimois Racimg Board, WORTMAN has beém barred since 1961 - e
when his licemse as a traimer was revoked., The article states :
the Board spokesmam demied that WORTMAN races horses at- Chicago -
and E. St. Louis uider other mames; the Board said WORTMAN was A
licensed as a traimer im 1958, 1959, and 1960, Accordiag to "
the Board, EDWARD WORTMAN of Caseyville, Illimois, is listed as
& breeder of Illimois bred thoroughbred horses and that breeders .
are required to be listed with the Racimg Board but are not urder
the Board's jurisdiction; further, that breeders are entitled to
a bréeder's fee of 10% of every purse. However, horses they -
breed cannot be entered in state races without licensed owners
and traimers. According to the Board's spokesman, WORTMAN will
never be licensed im Illinois as long as WILLIAM S, MILLER is
Chairman.
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It e neted that MAGIN is™ gresently usder indictment
in the Séutherd Distriot ¢f Ilitnets in conneotion wikh
-Tneome 5z evrsich ohorgesg hiwvever, no tA1GY dite Nds ‘Leen T
set regérding this indiotment, MAGIN i5 & notive of Greéece and
is not o Unitéd States citizen; hewever, the immigraties ™ =~ -
Suthorities Kave been {hierested In MAIIN but hive cdriséd they
e take no cotion unliess MAFIN {s ecnvisted of the {reeme taz "
evisien charges cnd theredfier they oculd ke ceticn in efferts
tc deport MAGIN to Greese,
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- The Evering Jouramal, East St. Louis, Illinois, dated
7-19-62, reported that the Govermmenat had dropped its income tax
evasion case against JOSEPH W. JANKO, described as a doorman at
r;bketeer FRANK W. WORTMAN's gambling establishmenats.

JANKO was comvicted of imcome tax im St. Louis, Missouri
anrd sentenced to 10 years in prison in 1959. He appealed the ‘
conviction and it was set aside by .the U. S. Supreme Court inm I

S ... 1961, allegedly due to possible effects of publicity imvolvimg I:if

Tt JANKO om the “trial jurors according to the mews article. The TTTEE

: article states that at the request of the Govermmeat the case -
vas dismissed by Federal Judge ROY W. HARPER at St. Louis, o
Missouri, im July 1962. Co . . : - :
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o pending trial for tnterstate transporation of wagertng

Bl e
S S O
comre -~ - . PR, ' ;:
"?“""‘"" AR ae '- 5 ;.: T ﬂ.
ST 9i-w b’\O S
/ On September 14,1962, JANES J. FAGE, prinoipol

operator of the polioy racket and olosely assooiated with
the WORTUAN organization, appeared with his atiorneys, United
States Distriot Court, FKast St, Louts, Illinois, on & motion - ﬁ,__

.o suppress evidence brouyght by KAGE.in oconneotion with Afs R iy

. Mgy S

paraphernalia. XAGE was repiesented by Attorneys NORMAN LONDOX .
and MURRAY RANDALL, St. Louts, Missourt,- The Court has. not
ruled on the hearing. on thiz motfomy- .. .. .- S

) KXAGE's irial ts set for Ootober 29, 1962, in United
States Distriot Court, Fast §t, Louts, Illinois . .

2
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- s TO - nmnc'roa .FBI (Bufile 92-2810; ) pate: November 8, 1962
B - (Bufile 62-9-52 :

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (66-1368)

¥’ RECOMMENDATION FOR INSTALLATION OF TECHNICAL OR MICROPHONE SURVEILLANCE

oo - RE: Title - FRANK LEONARD WOR RTMAN ,
s RS ;;.'..';‘:.';..'71;-::;:3’..5'i:".';:,_".i_‘::"._:..‘.:._‘gj:.' ~= _'"...’;-',‘::,:A‘_‘:.. BEIN-L RO CR KE CONDITIONS EAST S%k I-IOUIS ABE‘
' Character of Case ANTI-RACKETEEBING
: : - Field Office Springf ield. i
e . Symbol Kumber .
mTL Type of Surveinance ('I‘echnical or Micmphone)

1. Neme end address ¢ 2 bject: / o \
LEWIS EDWARD IS, Aka Buddy o Yt

1219 Cotton ta 3_Lane /\\(/ S
“East St, Loui S+.dllineis \0

2.

Location of technical oieration. .

3. Other technical surveillances on same subject: ¢ 5

None
l’
REC- 91 702 - i{_/_g_“q7 -
@\'\:\% 18 NOV-TS 1952 i

a———

Cost_and mappower involved:

C‘?‘[ E.* . Nt "'f"‘ E{i00

~
‘o

11X Lelalaat i Y 4

Adequacy of security: ‘_ b1 0 E?;
Full security assured with minimum risk involved

| 3y~ Bureau (92-2810) (62-9- 52)
egistered Mail Spr1ngf1eld (66-1368)

1 LB



6. Type of case involved:

Géneral Criminal Intelligence of Criminal Element
-and hoodlums, racketeers in the East St. Louis and St. Clair
//County area including members of the WORTMAN gang.

.

e St me . et ewBa. o hemmmemanne e - o R
T e el T T L DTN - -

T >Conne§tion o;'éfatus 6f subjecf in thg»c;gé:~ o »
ENNIS resides in the house trailer at the afore-mentioned
-¥- 7w 7 address which is a kn
' ‘WORTMAR gang includin

e iin cmew B
TR e o mer e s oae e - o . e
e s em e W LTI SN ST TSR D NN e e v e

&
P¥n meeting place for members of the:

RGE "STORMY" HARVI]
'and others. ENNIS is & convicte

S a known pimp, hoodlum”and burglar and all
of his contacts and associates are ex-convicts, police
characters and members of the criminal element. :

A N, 7]

. m——

8. Specific information being sought:

Information of gambling operations of the WORTMAN gang

and activities of the criminal element including their plans
and discussions.,

9. Reasons for believing the specific information will be obtained by the
technical surveillance:

It is known ENNIS is closely associated wit
Y WORTMAN Gang and other hoodlums and through

ptmemberi~of the
observations it has been confirmed that the criminal element

is meeting at the above location, 19 D

10. Importance of case and subject:

Activities of the WORTMAN gang, along with crime an
in the East St. Louis and St. Clair County ar
interest to the Bureau and Department, ~. .

-2

d corruption
ea are of prime
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i 1l. Possibilities of obfaining desired information by other means

« A oda

(Explain in detail):

/None

AN
s
\
» N
‘
B L SRR St - ETRabihy b - u weel e Tl el . A s
-
.
L z
- - .
.
I’
-

12. Risks of detection involved:

None

13. Probable length of technical surveillance:
90 days

14, Request made for technical surveillance b any outside agency
(name specific official, title and agency):
None :

s
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15. (Remarks contimmed)

consummate this installation can occur at any time, it is
: : requested that approval be expedited as requested.

. e oos

.

e
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T l S, g . ' ) ‘. .
“hougé” its tm‘t
~eould bo lost by the sudden o unupectedtmznv of the-

trailer, authority is not ted at
- this nl&rophono :zve JE?:ﬁJ.“., th‘. time.

ead, you should continue to explore other . ot

nste
possibilitles ot oovering hoodlua -eetings at the Ennil
traller.‘

PR S —T—

NOTE i Lewis Edward Ennis, East St. Louis, Illinois, resides inf-
a house: trailer which is a known™meeting place for members of :
the Frank Leonard Wortman hoodlum gang.'

Authority for this 1nsta11ation is not being granted
inasmuch as the trailer, being a mobile unit, could be moved
out of the area unexpectedly and on short notice resulting in
the loss of this installation and the possibility that it might.

‘be detected at a later date by telephone operatives or others.

o ~Springfie1dvie being urged to attempt coverage of hoodlum
ff meetings at the Ennis trailer through other avenues..

“VALED 55
NCY 11962

COMM-FBI \ U

O\ 78 MAIL ROOM veLeType unit [ o :
’
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Memorandum - .
TO _ ¢ DIRECTOR, FBI (92;2810) « DAu;: .11/29/62
% gow = SAC, SPRINGFIELD (66-13%8) - P'-
4 o
SURJECT:  FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, JUNE
TR NSRS SR S e m;’fu-.r.i’g.;: —v:.;..r.‘.u:.;,_'.: FNRE ‘_.; LT

Re Springfield FD-142 dated 11/8/62 and

- - Bureau airtel dated .. i\ s
CET 1/16f62.: - R .

The possibilities of covering meetings at the ENNIS treiler
by other methods are most difficult » 1f not impossible.

.. . Referenced Bureau airtel makes mention of loss of control
by sudden or unexpected moving of the treiler. It is being noted that
this possibility would appear remote » because sufficient coverage is
available on ENNIS' trailer which would rermit Springfield to know in
advance of any contemplated move of the trailer. This coverage is
effective through the following methods:

AN [
!\0@- Bureau (92-2810)
2 - Springfield (66-136

N

-
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A it o o]
AR A

CondY R TELETYPE unit (] b’)&

b |

PEIRR Bcts S5 - NI AL iy

. 5 * I I“.i lms ¢ it’ ]l : : .
#ssurance that you have Buiilolest Goverage on KNia® traile;

- 'be advised in advance of 'an{ contemplated move, authority 44’
granted to make this installation and maintatin 1t for g period
30 days from the date it is activated, ,

~

oo -~ This matter should be followed very ¢logely and the " . ' %
Bureau kept advised of developuents of interest through the medium -
. 0% a weekly girtel gummary of .intgmt;on received, i -

3N\

o ~

2V Piva days prior to the expiratiss of the authorized .. 2
period you should, 4n the event s further continuance i . .. 57

recommonded, submit an appropriate FD-143 continuing the -
1ngtg1:1a_t$on for 90 days UACB. Lo T e o
e f"&dvtae the Bureau promptly of the date thé‘ina_téllatic;i:"’a’_'?f
made and agt’_l,.vateq and furnish the symbol assigned to 4t, = - -

OTE: Lewis Edward Ennis, East St, Louis, 'Illinoié,{i"e"sidés_, in a ;-
j _hduse trailer which ig a known Jeeting place for members of the =
- Frank Leonard Wortman hoodlum gang, Springfield is of the opiniog - -
- that important crim al_intelligence

~ . ) .-

| ]

DEC 6 ~1961

MAILED 20 -

2

-
. «

- i -l

. L An information nay be received thro
e Y source covering me Hngsgb.?"-a:h:ts trailer, ... .. % S o
4] “‘UJ .*' wa T T = : RIS ARE . A S PR - 4y aiT

: R P !

“When "fhiq.,;j._n:sq,.ta;lia..f:'i}:h ‘was first 'ecomméﬁded Spri
o . —Was advised that it would-hot  he guthori

mmk of losing control through an~

an :‘« -

ngfield
zed in view of the apparent
unannounced moving of ‘the trailer,

Ny e, .
e ATT-EAY;

0""”_7 (continued pagé 2)
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Airtel ‘to Springfield ===~
Re: Frank Leonard Wortman
* - .-NOTE,/CONTINUED; i+ %

-l .

i SO permit -that éffice €0 know in advance of any cog

=2

%ﬁ vibw of these asstrancesy: Springfield’is
his installation and operate it £ r & perio
the end of which a further evaluation can be made.’;

™
- .

U

s:»rzpzt,zg;d has’ now advised that sufficient coverage is.n
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FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/PRIVACY ACTS SECTION

SUBJECT: FRANK "BUSTER" WORTMAN
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W* nsa xast St. g.ouis
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Ty

Filing briefé in FRANK WORTMAN tax ocase extended by ‘court of
appeals to November 26, 1962"? '

out. VIRGIL "DOC' SUMMERS, ex-convict and Epst#8t, -Louis *
hoodlum who has associated with members of the WORTMAN gang
-dn'past, shot and killed in gangland style in East St. Louis
— ~early morning December 8, 1962, in front of 707 Pennsylvania =
Avenue, Killing unsolvé

THE WORTMANS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND

PAST,

nuwmummm-umm«mln Xthﬁevmdthﬂlndh-hudhmm.und
L ) . mmmmwbhdmmm ted outaide your agency. -
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‘No other specific leads are being set out in the
body of this report for auxiliary offices or. Springfield as
leads are handled regularly through separate communications to
auxiliary offices. .
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- TABLE OF CONTENTS

A, PERSONAL ACTIVITIES OF FRANK WORTMAN
AND EDWARD WORTHAN ————emeee———

B. INFORMATION REGARDING ASSOCIATES -

OF THE WORTMAN ORGANIZATION=crecmccccccreceeawa
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Approximately midnight December 1, 1962; VIRGIL
"DOC" SUMMERS was found slain by three shotgun blasts

outside of the aparifient where he .resided at East St. Louis,
Illinois, W SUMMERS is an old
- time Illino - & previous associate with the ‘. -:

"Bugs"™ Moran Gang and also had associated with a. gang 67&'"
of bank robbers in southern Illinois.

PRV

SUMMERS has been out of the United States Penitentiary .
since 1960 and has resided_ipuEagy Stf,§99§§3’1}11n0153; o

. As a result of previous investigation, it was
determined that SUMMERS has been in contact with various
East St. Louis area hocdlums including members of the
WORTMAN gang. One of SUMMERS close con

ortman gang

apd in close contact with individuals in the Paddock

Lounge.
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As a result of previous investigation, the
Springfield Office and the St. Louis Office had developed
information {that SUMMERS along with JOE COSTELLO (now

deceased) and.JOHN FRANCIS KINNEY (now deceased) an
had-discussed the past of kidnapping
It is noted

70‘

' these four are all dead

-12a~ B



4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION o
~_ FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

1 Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file.. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

G{Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you.

. Section 552

0 oM
(bX(2)
O ®)3)

0 ()@
O ()5)
0 (bX6)

O ®Xa) |

?bxvxm ‘
®)7)C)

(b)(7X(D)
L1 )7XE)
O ®)(7)F)
0 (6)®)
O ®)9

Section 552a
O @xs)
O @)
O ()
0 &)@
O ®)3)
0 )4
0 xX5)
O xs)
O &)

[0 Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your

request.

(O Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred

to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

O For your information:

yl

@Gw following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

Gi-0810 - #74/ Zp. /2 b

P:9.0.0.6.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0:0.0.9.6.0.0.0.0.0.4

X DELETED PAGE(S) X

X NO DUPLICATION FEE X

X FOR THIS PAGE X

p0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.9.0.0.9.0.0.0.090.4
FBI/DOJ




C. ILLEGAL ACTIVITIES .

~13-

'y



4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88) b} 9'\,) A XXXXX

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

& Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the fxle One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

E{Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you.

. Section 552 Section 552a

0O o) A O oA O @xs)
& o) O @) O G)2)
O ®)3) (Z/(b)(7)(C) O3 (1)

(j (®)Y7XD) O «)2)

O ®)7)E) O x)3)

O (®)7)(F) O (x)4)
[ (b)(4) O (b)®8) O x)5)
O (b)(5) O )9) O (k)e6)
O (b)e6) O xx7)

[0 Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your
request.

[J Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

(0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

J For your information:

E/l‘he following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

P78 10— 474 (/4ﬂ[ﬂ =15

D'0.0.0.0.0.:0.0 0:0.0.0'6.6:0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0'

__ | S . X DELETED PAGE(S) = X

XHHKKK X NO DUPLICATION FEE X
XXXXKX X FOR THIS PAGE X
XXXXKX PI00.0.0.00.0.6.6.00.00000000004

FBI/DOJ



T LTI EEST
—— - s i

S1 92-112

‘ D. MISCELLANEOUS
T
/



A 0 B o A S i U Y e cetibin o oo sty s At . s+ — ————

4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88)

- FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET
QZ Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file, One or more of the followmg
statements, where indicated, explain thns deletion.

Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you.

Section 552 Section 552a

O () O ®)7XA) O @x5)
fzé;) O oME) 0 6©
O ®)3) G O &)1)
| & oo O 0

O (b)(7XE) O w3)

O b)TXF) O (®)9)

0 (b)) | O ®)®) O (x)5)
O ®x5) O ®X9) O (k)s)
O (b)(6) - O

E] Information pertamed only to a third party with no reference to you or the subJect of your
request.

[ Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

[ For your information:

B/The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

WN-29/0 - 474 e /7-1%

, : : : : : ' ) X DELETED PAGE(S) X
D000 004 X NO DUPLICATION FEE X
):0.9.9.0.9.4 X  FOR THIS PAGE X
XXX .9.0.0.0.0.0.0.6.0.0.0.0.0.0.9.06.0.9.664¢

FBI/DOJ

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION , N



SI 92-112

- p " TR =
o) . ed, "UNKNOWN SUBJECT
Possible Jnry Tampering" :l.n connection with the trail of
FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN' gt al =2

e

=]19.

'y



S1 92-112
!b - According to the office of the United States ‘11

! Attorney, East St. Louis, Illinois, the deadline for fififg

: appeal briefs and the trial manuscripts in connection with the
] appeal of FRANK WORTMAN with the United States Court'bf'Appeals
» . in Chicago was extended to November 26, 1962. The extension . _
;- was granted by the Court of Appeals’ becanse the transcript’ 1nc1ude!

more than 3,000 pages which the court reporter would bhave been
unable to complete.;.
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0-7 ws-sm (Copius to Offices Checked) \
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) Albany CJ Houston 3 Norfolx (] Washington Field
L] Albuquerque O] Indianapoise Oklahoma City 3 Quantyco
[J Anchorage [C] Jacksonviile Omaha
) Atlanta [C] Keneas city E1] Philadeiphia  T9 LEGAT;
{] Baltimore Knoxville [ Phoenix ) Bem
[} Birminghom Las Vegaa L] Pittsburgy ") Bonn
] Boston (] Little Rock . [_] Portland ] London
1 Buffalo [] Los Angeles [ Richmond [ Madrid M
s L Butte (3 Louisville ] st. Louss [ Manila §
F [_] Charlotte [] Memphis ’ Salt Lake City Mexico, D. F. =
F [__) Chtcago ) Miamy San Antonio Ottawa
¢ ] Cincinnay (] Milwaukee San Diego Paris
) L] cleveland [ Minneapolss San Francisco Rome 3
R 2] palles [ Mobile ) san Juen - [ ] Rio de Janeiro f
= [ Denver ] Newark U] savannah 3 Tokyo *
¥ ] Detroit ] New Haven Seattle
: ] El1 Paso New Orleans Springfield -
[ Honolutu X New York City 3 Tampa 2
, Date __1=~4-63
RE: FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, aka,, ET AL g
& AR
D For information For appropriate action ] surep, by —_—

’ H-used in a future
all sources, [J paraphrasge contents,

report, [ conceal

{T] Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA
dated

Remarks: Please forward by r/s marked,

"Attention: Records Branch, File

Commun i " one cop
of SA dated 1

Spring concerning abov

S and
Yy of report
1-27-61 at

Records Branch, S0G

Enclosure(s)

Bufile 92_2810
Urfile qa-llz

€é-captioned subject,

pre-



70 : DIRECTOR, FBI  (92-2810) DATE: 1-7-63

FROM ,QOsAC, SPRINGFIELD (66-1368) JUKE
- O -
susject: FRANK LEONARD WOR , aka, et al ol
AR ! ¢
' | ‘ ¢ v - Lo

PR I

R R . - e e ST - 5 - e e .

Re Bulet, 12-6-62. Reference i§ also made to June
communications from the St. Louis Officeé entitled "CRIMINAL . :
INTELLIGENCE PROGRAM, ST. LOUIS DIVISION" wherein that office ... :iix

has set out current problems regardini misur installations

et

-
=
..

€961_6__ NVl -

e

The St. Louis Office is requested to keep Springfield
advised of any developments or change in policy in connection
with this over-all matter.

-
¢ 10 ey -

.v“'

' : . ey
G e B9 | e s 2s0- 975

1 - Springfield T — \34

— é7& EL-118 TP AN erag

6 "FEB1. 1953 JEN 22 1963

_""'.‘ i X L3 .s‘ IR A arhst
LiLar0 ..

TRl Lita,
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[ Check, when submitting semiannual inventory, if no previous correspondence with Bureau.

Bufile Field Division .
92-2810 SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS

Title and Character of Case

FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, aka.

TOP HOODLUM
) z .Date Ptopo'ﬂy Acqulrod -t 1 Source l"rom WhtehPropoﬂyAcqum : -w*-‘ ) T :"‘:' a i : - .
2-15-61 Submitted by sa_ T 8
. Tocation of Property or YT Ervmn [ Receon 1o Fetention of Properiy cn;l enom Viade to Dispose of Same . L%
BULKY EXHIBIT ROOM _ 3 \376
SPRINGFIELD OFFICE TO AID INVESTIGATION o

Description of Property or Exhibit and Identity of Agent Submitting Same —

-

1. Original and nine copies of sketch showing floor plan,
second floor, east half, Paddock Lounge, 429 St. Louis
St., East St. Louis, Illinois.

Cal

Field File ¥ 99_112-1B , \’V
. spb 7 \




Sattiecy iy ‘Ev!k; Exhiblt - |;v0ﬂ|;?; .‘of Prote? -?u’wlnd cs- Evtdﬂ::o A V
e e oo HD-152 (Fev. 12.5.58)— e e =
{0 Check, when submitting semiannual inventory, if no previous correspondence with Bureau.
Bufile . Field Divistion e e
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS
922810

Title and Character of Case O

FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, aka
AR : R

Date Property Acquired

i 3-16-8L.. . .

e
R s s

* Future reference -

.

Description of Property or Exhibit and ldenﬂ!ﬁ of Aqe_nt'Submitunq Sepc i i bq&

Lm AN e e

-:bﬂoii€>

NOT RECORDED b/]
6 FEB 11 1953

- TN
= .
v
. N
S X L ek
L_Cl M ;‘ . “

d Field File ¥ S 92-112-113-(2)
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“~CRININAL INTELLIGENCE pnpem =
SPRIFGFIELD DIVISION -

- Heference 1s made to Springfield airtel! run,n/u/sz ,
4n case entitled, Butilo
168-132. -

. A -eet:lng was 'held g 3 ,-the United
"Office, East-St. ~-Louigs+ 111
FEICKERT t. Clair

that he.has Departnent authori
vidence devel d

was.very reeeptive. -to Mr. FEICKERT'¥F offer and indicated that
he intended to present this matter to a Grand Tury at 8t.

Clair County, Illinois, looking toward or-
and possibly some o for
gambling, a misdemeanor under the Illinois Code. Mr, FEICKERT
stated he weuld check with TiiterngX<Revenue Sdrvice conce

the availability of their official documents

»
Fex D1

ppropriate letter-
- b7

Reference is nade to Springfield airtel to Director,
enclosing letterhead memorandum, 2/6/63 in case entitled,

6)— Bureau ' ‘ fﬂ" 2F/2

(1 - 92-2810) ! ! NOT RFWCORDED

(1 - 168-132) i N/
1 - 8t. Louig %Info) VA 170 FEC 19 1963

9 - Springfit)ald (92-111) a

UACB, Springfield will furnis
heal nemoranda ‘on or atter February 20, 196

L PRSI

A s e A A ‘ ?’Rﬂ(\l k; w o 720"')’)M ey ".L

;v ra -92-112) ‘; -
T (I=I57-T F: .
Dreis m |

Approved: Sent M: Per
Soecial Aaent in Charae . -

ORTGINAL FILED IN
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On 2/6763 a neoting 'as held at the lad:l on COunty,
Illinois State's Attorney's Office between State' 8 Attorney

SoE Springfield will’ uintai ' -
ofi’:lciqls and Burea '111 be_advised of any pe t:lnent
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FD-142 {Rev. 6-2-61)
e L e qinamlquuo 0_° -

oo UNITED "STATES GOVEN, JiEN R D —. : -
=== Memarandam — — - ——  — =
to  :DIRECTOR, FBI (Buﬁle 92-2810 ) DATE: 2-7-63
: B2

o= rroM}~;SAC, SPRINGFIELD (66-1368)

L4

SUBJECT: KECOMMENDATION FOR INSTALLATION OF 'IECBNICAL OR MICROPHONE SURVEILLANCE

O
‘ ?’ R . FRANKE LEONARD WORTMAN, aka, et al . .
?A i izmseweleoiecie . RE: Title CRIME CONDITIONS EAST ST. LOUIS AREA=

Character of Case ANTI-—RACKETEERING
Field Office Springfield. -
Symbol Number -

Type of Surveillance (Technical or . Mic

l. Name and ddress of subject:
TheXCrossroads Club
3 93 St. Clair_Avenue

“East St. Louis, Illinois | b” g x
A

2. Location of technical operation'

R

3. Other technical surveillances on same subject:
-~ - None operating. Approval obtained for coverage at house trgfie
.of L, E, "BUDDY" ENNIS, Cottonwood Drive, East St. Louis,

re WORTMAN and associates. Installation pending. F

4, Cost and manpower involved:

o C9G2-a&/0-
N X
a\ e

e FEB ‘(\L 1963

- . Adequacy of security: ' XS
Full security assured with- m1n1mum risk involved.

/\ﬂ/ (3' - Bureau (92-2810, §2=9=52)
r1ngfie1d (66-1.368

B S

e,

2
Registered Mail b/\



6. Type of case involved:

Anti-Racketeering and general criminal intelligence information
of East St, louis area and Wortman gang hoodlums.

Te Connection or status of subJect in the case: '

WORTMAN and associates are principal hoodlum, gambling and racketeeri
operators in E, St, Louis area and also in St. Louis, Missouri,

One of principal meeting places of gang members is the Crosswords
Club, a *"strip" joint operation with a small office in the

rear, .
— bre”
8. Specific information being sought:
Activities of WORTMAN and his associates including criminal
intelligence information concerning crime conditions in the
E. St. Louis and St. Clair County areas.
9.

Reasons for believing the specific information will be obtained by the
technical surveillance:

The Crosswoads Club is a known hangout of WORTMAN gang members

and this club recently was taken over by members of WORTMAN gang
who meet at this club regularly.

This club is frequented and
patronized by criminal element in the area.

10. Importance of case and subject:

WORTMAN and his associates are top hoodlum characters in
Springfield Division and also operate in St. Louis.

WORTMAN
gang activities and crime conditions, E, St. Louis, are of
prime interest to Bureau angd Department,



1.

i2.

13.

1k,

Possibilities of obtaining desired information by other means
(Explein in detail):

None at present

R;sks of detection involved:

None

Probable length of technical surveillance:
90 days

Request made for technical surveillence by any outside agency
(name specific official, title and agency):

None
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. ST - Your ¥FD-142 da /63 does not gontain pufficient
.7 ¢urrent information.as to the identity and sctivities oy A
7. gortman gang members meoting at the Crossroads Club to indica

3 that microphone coverage there is Justified and, in viev of
ig not approved at this .

this, your request for such coverage
tinme,

. 1)

. IR 12 further information becomes available showing vhich
members of the Wortman gang use the Crossroads Club as a hangout -
and further specifics as to the frequency and purpose for their -
visits to this Club, then you should furnish such additional .. ;

information to the Bureau, together with your recommendations,”
o PR R K : e .. o " .',:j;—_j.
: You should be alert to the necessity for obtaining ' .
prior Bureau clearance in all situations involving the survey
of locations to determine the feasibility of highly confidential
coverage. -

Tols08 e .
Belwodt e
Mohs
Casper
Callahen
Conrod
DeLoach
Evans
Gale e
Rosen

Sulliven. :

Tavel et
Trotter A

Tele. Rogh AEZ
Hotoes 23—t = 1)

Gandy

-

BEC.D

" - - .- . N B
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=== FERERAL BUREAUOFINVESTIGATION=—T =

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DAT; ’ [ INVESTIGATIVE Péuco -

SPRINGFIELD SPRINGFIELD 2/28/63 12/17/62 - 2/21/63

TITLE OF CASE ) o REPORT MADE 8Y TYPED BY
FRANE LEONARD WORTMAN, Aka; SA

EDVARD "TED" WORTMAN, JR., Aka CHARACTER OF CASE

, AR ' I

: / ' ';“'Re.port' ofSA _&'té'd 'I.Ie't‘:e”n'be“r 26, 1962,
5 '/ at Springfield. _ : ‘ .
ry S ) T : ’ ' - -
?: : - . - P - |

v

L
IO(;_--

v .
. LEADS:
.f.../.’ o No specific leads are setout for auzriliary offices or

Springfield as leads are handled regularly through separcte communica~
tiong to auxriliary offices. 0

7S

N

o

-
—

S
A

AY
[
|
N
77~
g~

." ‘ ‘§
. A 3 3
'o‘./‘ i .
oo I w
: [
~ 8
Arrn_ovsoj\) spﬁf Z\QA%%EE"T DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW . I.%
copies MADE: . A 1 . — E‘
._5 - Bureau (92-2810) 73 4 2 Y10 + 5/77 REC- 548
- (1 - 92-3752) p—
(1 - 92-2609) . — e - g

USA, East St. Loutis
St. Louts (92-191)
sSpringfield (92-112)
(1 - 92-227)

& & |5 3

DISSEMINATION RECORD OF ATTACHED REPORT NOTATIONS

aconer...l.. L8 ﬁfxﬁf!‘
REQUEST RECD. e

DATE FWD. «..n.c. 3::2?..13 : . o ] o~

How FwWD. %) ’,_L 1.2

Ar1ed....|.. 1 !
5 4 MAR 1}2 1953 B v.s. uvnu-uv m‘-mc oreice g°—15342‘-| i H
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4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88)

 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION.
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

2 Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion. .

Deletions were made pursuant to the _exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you. ,

 Section 552 Section 552a

O (bX1) - O XA O (@X5)
0 ®)) O ®)B) O )
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Fomo 0O ®E)

- a (b)(7j(£) O &3

O ®)X7)E) O ®@)

D (04 O (bX8) O G
O ®)5) | O ®X©) O kX6)
O (b)) O &x7)

(0 Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your
T requests T S )

] Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

[ For your information:

4

@/"l; following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

2 2840 #TT = forewpepe &

DIO:0.0:0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.00.009000.9

X DELETED PAGES) X.
XXX X NO DUPLICATION FEE X
XXXXKX X FOR THIS PAGE X
P.0.0.0.0.4 0:0.0:0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.00.0.6.00.0004

FBI/DOJ
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operators and .cuployeea in view of information
y Us4, gast St. Lout

Jurnished hin]
THE WORTUANS SHQULD BE CONSIDERED
ICEROD IV oF ey e aalULl BE CONSIDERED
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A. PERSONAL ACTIVITIES OF FRANK WORTUAN
AND EDWARD WORTIMAN
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION _
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

l.:z Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

FZ(Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you.

_ Section 552 Section 552a_
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0 (b)) : O "

[0 Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your
request.

[0 Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the folloWing reason(s):

[0 For your information:

JThe following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

97-28 10 = 1077 MY

PO OO0 00900000004

4 X DELETED PAGE(S) X.
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000K X FOR THIS PAGE X
000K : DO PSSP0 0 000000000004
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FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

. 5 Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
|3}ztements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you. '

. Section 552 ' Section_552a
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" request, T o - e S o S

] Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

O For your information:
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Date Febru 13 1903

S A 3 at 2' l
: served and ' J JNNKO at t entrance to tho
' B & H Vernding Company, 735 North 16th Street, East Bt. b/]&

Louis, Illinois, where these two individuals were -
‘conversatién with the third unidentified person.

1963 black ‘Cadillac sedan was observed parked at t e lot
in the rear of the B&H Conpany.

v i on'2/7/68 at 8617 pu_osa black" c;dnnq
! vad observed parked ‘at the lot o the B&H Company. T

at

—

On 2/6/63 _East St. Louis, Illinois g, 4 SI 92-112
"’w  Dote dictated ___2/8/63
; -5 -

Thie documont contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It {s the
pto erty of the FBI to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. perty and fs loaned
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Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
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: The St. Louts and East St. Louis press on February 19,
1963, reported that on the previous day, Fedbruary 18, 1963,

the Cludb 88 and the Crossroade Club in East St. Louis, were
ordered shut down by County Ercise Commissioner, FRANCIS J.
FOLEY, after their operators lost appeals to Circuit Judge

0. FARMER, th State- Circutt Court at Belleville, Illinois.

The news article stated FARVER had fined both the Club 88 and the
Crossroads for having lude strip-tease shows and for permitting
the strippers to double as B girls and solicit drinks from
customers. The article states the Crossroads and the Club 88
were closed by Mr. FOLEY last fall and had cpplied for 1963
license renewals but these were denied. According to the press,’
States Attorney JOHN M. KARNS, JR. of St. Clair County, féled a
motion before Judge FARVER on February 18, 1963 asking for
dismissal of a Stay Order issued by the Court November 30, 1962,
permitting the clubs to remain open pendinc en administrative
review of testimony before the Illinois State Liquor OOmmission,
at Springfield. Judge FARMER ruled on February .8, 1963, that
the motion Mot be heard because the State Order erpired December
31, 1962 and it was applicable only to the license period
covering the last 6 months of 1962. The press stated after

the ruling, FARVER directed Sheriff MAURICE F. JOSEPH to

close the Crossroads and theClub 88 immediately for fatling to-
hold valid license. According to FARVER, the Springfield
testimony before State Liquor Commission will be studied by

the other three St. Clair County Circult Judges.

The press stated a new license application filed
Joanuary 7, 1963, by the Crossroads listed names of three 1962



- e .

SI 92=112

2 |

l1icense holdere, but only one signature, that being ENRICO
TERRANOVA who gave his address as 586 North 23rd Street, East
St. Louis, Illinois. The two other names on the application
not signed, were WILLIAM BENNETT, 153 North 73rd Street and
TED TARMINO, 3 Hanover Lane, both of East St. Louts. States
Attorney KARNS on February 18, 1963, told the press his office
had made a "diligent effort" to verify that ihe applicants
were residing at the addresses but that registered letters .- ==y
sent with return receipts requested vere returned marked, ‘
unknouwn or moved, left no address. C

~ 43



D. INFORMATION REGARDING
THE POLICY RACKET
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ST TeemGendaan T _.):’-iEDE.RA!_.-_BUBgA_U_OF_JNVESTIGA_ =%
_ 4 * *  Date January 7, 1963
. . :
-y S . !
. At gbout 12245 P¥ on January 3, 1963, GEORGE .
nSTORMT™ EARVILL and LOUIS "BUDDY" ENNIS were obsarved
driving east on St. Clair Avenue at about 3700 St. Clair.
At about 1:15 PM on the same date, these itwo. individuals |
were observed in the 1962 Hlack Oldsmobile, belonging.te
HARVILL, at Second and Exzchange Auenue, Bast St. Louis, . | .
Illinots, ‘and also in the back seat with thése individugles .. | -
wag g  Negro qonan;"fhéﬂjprqquded_eapt'dn Second Street -
towards St. Clair Avenye, :"At gbout 2230 PU of the same - - B -
, Gday,. tn Bast Steil -
., Louts, “ITTT n § 9bservead parke wis_autompbile. Jjusi R~
" off St. Clair Avenue near the American Cold Storage Plant. : c'
About 2:35 PN on the same .day, HAR ENNIS, and the-. - . -4,;
unknown  Negro poman stoppéd at car and gave aome type -
package to#and immediately proceeded on St. Cluir -
Avenue towdrds zast St. Louis, Illinois, At about 2850 PN - -
of “the same.day, HARVILL'S automobilg was observed parked .
gt the Paddock Tavern, Sth and St. Louis Avenue, East St. /
| Louis, Illinots. L : . o7 o
‘ B . w o R b . - .
Y " on January £, 1963, HARVILL, ENNIS and the same -

unknown Negro woman were observed driving out Si. Clair
Avenue toward Brooklyn, Illinois, in HARVILL's 1962 -
0ldsm . ~ At approrimately 9:25 PM of the same date,

s observed parked in the same spot and

HARVILL's automobile, contgining HARVILL NIS and the -
unknowr. Negro : lady, again stopped at ar and -
then proceeded on to Second and Erchange Av , East St.
Louis, Illinotis. " :
Y .
¢“, . . . o
et

0n 1/3-4/63 o _Eost St. Louis, Illinois Friie §_SI 92-112

., s S o 1/4/63
v v — Dote dictated
This document tatn 1th datl ¥ ‘+ v
contains nefther recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It s th
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your :qonc!y. t4n the property of the FBI and is locned to

i - ) . . »...’.A, e e
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" Date _February 7, 1963

~ On 1/18/63 a middle aged,heavy set Negro
male, who walked with a 1imp and used a cane was observed
~ to come from 821 North Becond Streeét, East St. Louis, I11.,
and enter a 1956 white Ford four-~door, 1962 I1llinois
Y ik is ragistered to @

Tiving at this ac AT 2350 PN, The occupant of this o »
car wis ‘observed to6 deliver a package to the occupant of the --....-=
house. The 1956 Ford then proceeded morth on 15th Street
and no further observation of this car was made, - - ..

‘ AR VU S S A R

17

On__l-/18/63 ot _East St. Louis, 111, File #___SI 92-112
S : : S : SI 166=20

Jate dictated _1/25/63

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBl. It ts the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and ite contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. .

__e.-

SAs

by




EDERAL BUREATOF INVESTID)=S — ~ = .7
: | ‘Date __February 7, 1963

-1

At 3:15 PM 1/18/63

- . as observed
-to arrive at 2

in his ¢ white over blue

evrolet, 1963 Illino . "It was noted that:
be sounded the horn and then han a package Irom the car
to an elderly NRegro male ﬁhé'chibmfxOnltheTCOnfcctionaf" A
to the ¢ar. iext proceeded to | _
where he ‘igain sounded the hora’

B e 1 bo & saall stack of policy = \ )
drawings to a middle age Keégro woian who caxe Irom the house -
to fhb'biﬂ;”'Thli_iéhan;"ih6"iii"vé¢rih§7;’51gék7ikirt'ihﬂf*f -
grey swester, obsérved the ageits and hia the items delivered | .
to her under her sweater and ran back into the house,: ' . -

3xt proceeded-to E
_J_ ~arriving at this Iocation at ™
3:28 DM, It was noted that, i _anpaared t

although the sign read
agaln sounded his horn and an elderly Negro male, wearing
brown coat and old hat and walking with'the assistance of”
a cane came from the tavern and was delivered a package by

as apparently grocery shopping and
no further observations were made of his activitigs.

, N
— | | - W\

On —1/18/63 o _East St. Louis, Il1.  File #_SI 166-20
by s | dictated __1/25/63

This document containe nefther recommendations nor conclusions of the F
your agency; it and {ts contents are not to be distributed outside your cgonBely.. ftis the Ptop.", of the FBI ond ls looned to

—77_
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January 24, 1963, JAMES J. KAGE and
were observed leaving the rear

oor O e a

and were observed getting into a 1962 tan Cadillac sedan,

which was driven by KAGE. When KAGE left the rear door and

got into the dillac, he was carrying a leather brief case. c/<
He and roceeded west from this premise toward : k71
the ma reet of Brooklyn, ¥;1D

: At-2:31 P.M,, January 24, 1963, GEORGE '"'STORMY" I
HARVILL, accompanied by a Negro female' approximately 5'3",” 7
190 pounds, approximately 40 years of age with a medium -
tomplexion, was observed leaving the rear of the building at ‘
HARVILL s
was carrying a paper-type shopping bag in one hand and .
a -package in the other hand, which package appeared to be .
wrapped in newspaper. HARVILL and the unknown Negro woman. L
left the premises in a 1961 two door, black, OCldsmobile,
in the same direction as the Cadillac, - ‘f "% -

" The above mentioned house at
is a one story, small house with red brick siding

and all of the windows were covered with green shades, which
covered the entire window from top to bottom.

] L1/

v

Lovejoy (Brooklyn), Ill. ;e # SI 92-112

oﬂ 1' 24 -63 c'

 1-25=63

SA i Dote dictated

by
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FB1. It {s the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents ate not to be distributed outside your agency,
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At 1:26 PM, 1/29/63, JAMES JAY KAGE's 1962 tan

colored Cadillac, 1962 Illinois license ED 5105, was observed
parked at 220 7th Street, Brooklyn, Illinois. There appeared

to be mo activity at this locatlon and it was hoted that "~ 2
greexn shades were pulled dowa on all the windows., Smoke was )
coning from the rear chimmey, ' '

. . " At'1756 PM it was noted that GEORGE "STORMY" HARVILL'S .
1962 Btarfire Oldsmobile, 1962 Illiiols liceise 169869, was obo'7i7i:
served parked in a back yard at this addvess, . ...

- er b

sider TRt 2580 PM GEORGE " STORMY" ‘HARVILL was observed ... ... 0
to drive from Brookly, J11inols to East Bt. Louis, Illinois ' !
in his Starfire ‘Oldsmobile, accompanied by LEWIS. “BUDDY" ENNIB, .
in ‘the front seit and a middle aged Neégro womin in the reak =~ = i
séat. HARVILL was obsérved’ to ‘drive at a very high rate of . :
gpesd to North First Btreet, East Bt, ‘Loui#, Illinois, Where he l
turned north and procgeded to Winstanley, whére he turned east . i
to’ Third Street and then south to Exchsnge Street and then |
west to Second Street and then 'soith om Sécond back to St. Clair
Avénue. : !

At 2:47 PM . HARVILL was observed at

' M accompanied by ENNIS and the Negro o
It is noted that is the residénce of b’]é

: P SEREY vas observed in the vacant lot alorg YV .
S1de bf his residence and it was noted § 1956 white over |
blue Chevrolet, 1963 I1llinois licensé was parked at the -’
back of this lot. HARVILL was obser to drive,to the back of .
the 1ot and park along side o car. HARVILL, who was
wearing a nd black hun coat, got out of his car and
talked to long side the two cars. HARVILL handed;

a lafge'brown,papérfbégfand then returned to his car and start '
toTprébede'wést”dbwn'the'alley'bghind esidence, HARVILL |
drove a shbort ways ¢ wn the alley and then bac ed up and drove
out through ot and proceéeded east oin Piggott to 9th
Street. He turned morth on 9th Stieet and proceeded in that™
direction at a very high rate of speed. No further observations
were made. ' - ' -

/28763 - g ST 166-20

by SA ~ J) Date dictoted —_ 2/4/63

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It {s the property of the FBI and is loaned to
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¥ which is registered to

At 2:55 PM 1/29/63 three your Negro males were o
rrive st the residence O
. -4h a 1956 white four-door z;
7

ue ford four-door, 1963 ~

was notecd : ght b (49
I11inois license 4as 8186 observed to arrive at. this
b waB & 1054 Ford Your—door._ . . . -

time, 'Parked at .
1962 Illinol icense “which is registere

: e time of the arrival o
- were diven away. Ko further observation

on_ 1/29/63 o _East St. Louis, 111, File #_SI 922112
81 166-20

by M Date dictated _ 2/4/63
loaned to
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. It is the pr
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. p.oporly of the FBI and fs



- S # o
——— . e e am 3 - i

e roan Wer fasen "} -“EDERAL BUREAU OF 'IINVEST‘-, [ e T
St S e TR e e

| Trendley, vhere he entersd WAVRICE's Tavera at Sil4 PM. =

o Dﬁ}. ' E.ehn“.i ry ‘z’ ]9 6 3 - -
-1la- ﬂ - |
" At 3:11 PM 1/29/63“ |
was_ observed to leave this location driving his 1956 white
over blue Chevrolet, 1963 Illinois. licémeh It was
noted that he arrived at 6th and Trendley Streetis a "3:13 PM
and he was observed to hand what appeéired to be policy draw-

ings to threé Négro males who were standirg ir front of the
- South End Market, located on this corner, |

PSS - o s wmesem

- e corrmw

oo T hwis iext obsérved to returi to the corner 1
of 6th and Trendley where heé eénteréd the Eboiy Club at 3:19 PM, . -|
He came out b:“this”élub'dpproxiihtely'ome”iinﬁfelIétorfiﬁd“"TT”'T7
ciossed the street and entéred the Scuth End Markeét, Approximatel
two minutes later he came-out of the South End Market and. o
crogged the street and ré-entered ‘the Ebory Club.” "At 3325 PN ™~ 7 7%
‘he was-observed to come out of thé Ebony Club, e street
and re-enter the South End Msirket. "At 3:41 P ame out ~ -
of the South End Market, put what appeared to be a package of :
groceries into his car ard re-écxtered the Ebony Club., No

further observations were made,

-/

—

On 1/29/63 ot __East St. Louls, I1linois File #__SI 92-112
il N SI 166-20
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At 1 55 PM 2/4/63 it was noted tha.t JAMES JAY KAGE'l
1962 tan Cadillac, 1962 Illinois licexn e was located

No activity wapg observed at this address an i
at da.rk green shades wero puned on a].l of the windou. L_

- T R S - T ms N - = - 32
P e R T ... O = B e ] A Sl A

_ N At appro t y 3 03 P’ the vh:l.te Bu:lck, ’1963 ST
v nlino:ls 11cense*'as observed to leave Brooklyn, Ill:lnois
ewv and proceed-down ir " Avénte to the 'vicinity of Wabasha &~:3%
8t. Clair Avenués, East St. Louis, Illinois, It wis noted that
this éar was being driven by LEWIS "BUDDY" ‘ERNIS, who was =~~~ ..
accoipanied By GEORGE "STORMY"™ HARVILL. ~ENNIS turned south on '
Wabashd and then turned esst it the alley behixd B & H Vexding
Company, located at 16th azd Bt. Clair Averue, Ko’ ‘further ob=" " -
gerva were made of this car or occupaits, It wa ed tha.t
»four-door black Cadillsc, Mo, licemse&

& parked behind B & H Vendirg Co.’ a,t this time.

_.'. 4!’ r.,_n' A_-»_p.-..-.-\.--f-
.....

R Brooklyh, Ill. and ° -
SI 166-20.

———‘_——— Date dictated 2/ 6/ 63
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At 1:45 PM,.2/5/63 it was noted that JAMES JAY KAGE'S'
1962 taa Cadillac, 1962 Illinoi : i grked =~

in' the vacant lot across from
At this time it was roted that &

)lack Bulick Revieéra was. i
parked at the back of the drive at ‘this address, parked partially C
behind the residence next door. It was noted that this vehicle b/l,
had 1963 'Illinois license v ) . . g

e e PRy i

Illirnois license yas observed to leave Brocklysm, I11,
and proceed to : o 'Loui#, Illinois, driven by LEWIS "BUDDY"™ .. .:

ENHIB’,"ihof"g's'“iccéﬁpaﬂéd by GEORGE "STORMY™ HARVILL .rhis T
car proasded out St. Clair ‘Averue to the vicinity of 16th and = -
st. Clair. No further observaticrs were msde ‘of this csr or its
occupart, ' . .

il - oae o . . e

..

o Brooklyn, Ill;-ard \9
On 2/5/63 . _ East St. Leuie, Illinois File #_ SI 92-112
B1 166-20.

by o ARy o cicioted 2663

S \ s —
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On February 6, 1963, at the Office of the United

States Attorney, CARL W. FEICKERT, Ecat St. is, Tllinots
the policy racket was discussed with
C/ #U. S. Attorney FEICKERT cdvise he Department of

ustice had authorized him, FEICKERT, to make available to- 1
information available in the United States Atiorney's ... ..\

‘ftles regarding the policy racket o eration. gtated
to ¥r. FEICKERT dnd S’As* and
he would apprecicte a1} information and would give consider

to presenting to a St. Clair County @Grand Jury, evidence '
regarding the policy racket, looking forward to indictments on ~ .
gambling charges against the operators, employees, and possibly

some of the writers.

— (& —

)
e

.



\K by The Attorney Gemeral i Narch 38, 1963 -

\O4l'/ 1- kr, Belmont

Gt i i S s
o ihations te the e tion ot sppr
in order that actioa may be takea leading to

i . .ll n example,

i bty we roceived imformation that om !

Tt February 1, 1963, Frank Yortsan, motoriocus =

. East St, Louls, I . pootlum figure, made 2 threatenl
‘ "telephone call to of the Illinois Bell Telephope.
Company. 1le, Illinois. Vortman alleged his: tele> <

phone was, K being tapped and threatened to blow up: the tele~

phone co "and to'blow the legs off °1W
w} of the telephone cospiny*at Collinsvillel >

r A

. “Bur Springfield Office brought this matter to gpe | _
I1linois, State's Attorney, a8

 att £ Nadison County,
and conferred with him concerning the details of;
cident, As a direct outgrowth of this action, vortmsm

this_incide
was ‘indicted by the NMadison County Grand Jury at Edwardsville,
Illinois, on March 26, 1963, on a charge of intimidation. BHe

was subsequently arrested by local authorities and relessed (
under bond.of $2,000, Conviction for this offense involves

i

Lo o SRS g

. / REC- 57 . .
This illustration of the atfective us‘% @5 ﬁ;ﬁl;-
tion in our possession to secure local prosecutio Y 5%n

additional avenue of action which we will contipue_ to exg%gé‘_t
as fully as possible as & means of curtailing the activitie

\

of hoodlums and racketeers. . : U
1 - The Deputy Attorney E{&#ﬁ;mcs ‘ C

J. Miller, Jr.
torney General

1" gr, gerbert
Assistant At

eunt ] M:‘j 29 Yoo




| SPECIAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION -

. e ’
,Frank Leonard Wortiin and his .
hoodlum associates ho dominate
racketeering in - the East St.,
Louis, 1Ill. area have been the:
subjects. of intensive Bureau -
investigation in our Criminal
Initelligence Program. Wortman has:
been convicted in a Federal income
tax case which 1is pending appeal
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*'  COMHINCATIONS SECTION
. MARZG‘QB St -.:.: w § Mz Casper -~
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’srnmcm:w 92-112/
" / Axmcxnmnmua

'r;: s f‘(’

S nm:z canxom:n rmmg

A s.n {.g‘ﬂ’

n‘lzonﬂ-mn, AKA BUSTER, Bouamc m\n}:n. - N
| ‘roxgmro %mfm AND INTERESTED OFFICES, VORTMAN‘-'INDIGTED 3/\ s
MADISON ESUNTY GRAND JURY, EDWARDSVILLE, ILLINOIS 'mim: mxsx
) TWENTY FIVE DASH SIXTY THREE IN ONE COUNT CHARGING INTIﬂIDATION IN
VIOLATION NINETEEN SIXTYONE ILLINOIS CRIMINAL CODE, SECTION TUELVE
DASH SIX. BENCH WARRANT ISSUED THREE DASH TWENTYFIVE DASH SIXTY

- 5&,?_,;,__, SFFcC .
THREE AND ARREST OF WORTMAN EFFECTED BY MADISON COUNTY S5& AT HIS
RESIDEﬁCﬁ ON EVENING THREE DASH TWENTY FIVE DASH SIXTY ’I'}{RI-ZI-Z,:L
WORTMAN RELEASED ON TWO THOUSAND DOLLAR PROPERTY BOND PUT UPJ:?Y ONE
by . é 7C.\

. €r; w.
CONVICTION CARRIES FIVE HUNDRED DOLLAR FINE AND SIX MONTHS_,IN «JAIL

OR BOTH. . Ex,mﬁ wﬁlz ,3 g/ﬂ- f
ND AS

INDICTMENT STEMMED FROM INCIDENT REFERRED TO IN RE TE
RESUL'I”(# £FFORTS OF' SPRINGFIELD OFFICE IN CONFERENCES VI&'H MADISON

\0

N
COUNTY STATES AT‘I‘ORNEY m MA T — J,
- . R - |10 R 29 . .\ : :_:E'R‘-
END ‘PAGE'ONE _, R 1963 *° ovE ™
33 N . -,...\:A .} . ST - — :

Tk m;, \‘1,
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. . PAGE Two.“;gf*’__;ﬂni;wﬂt.;',ﬂ,"' o Jwvimxéﬁ,

)946.' AS PREVIOUSLY ADVISED WORTHAN MADE THREATENING paouz CALLS - o
ILLINOIS BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY, COLLINSVILLE,

ILLINOIS, ON TVO DASH ONE DASH SIXTY THREE, AS WELL AS THREATENING

CALLS TO MADISON COUNTY SHERIFF AT EDUARDSVILLE, ILLINOIS, ON

- THE Bgazau AND ;nrznxsrzn OFFICES UILL BE xzpr ADVISED ] __¢;¢d4§f

T AS TO DEVELOPMENTS IN THIS MATTER. ,
©" 7 CHICAGO AND sr. 'LOUIS OFFICES BEING sznr “AIRMAIL COPIES.

END AND ACK PLS
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“<*" prREcrOR, ¥BI (98-2810) T T
. "SAC,  SPRINGFIELD (92-112)(P) - ..
SR () VAR s Ry

oo furdst%.  On 3/28/63 FRANK LEORARD WORTMAN ‘was to be arraigned
on the indictment from Circuit Court, Madison County, I11l.,
on the charge of intimidation, WORTMAN appeared before Ciradit -
Court at Edwardsville, Midison County, Ill., along with his . |F
attorney, SAUL COHN, of East St. Louis,Y11l. VWORTMAN'S ' v
attorney asked for a continuance and indicated he would file ‘
motions to have the indictment dismissed. The Court gave

WORTMAR a 20-day continuance.

This matter will be followed and Bureau advised
of any pertinent developments. )

GIBBONS

- B e crato)
- St. Louls - nfo : A
2 - Sprigfield (92-112) . 5 9 szzgg — ?50

| ’ | \O/\(\/ L 10 APR 8 1968

EX-117

) /
Approved: __  Sent
Sphtial /(ent in Charge
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_ Bufile ; . : Fleld Division )
o 92-2810 T ' SPRINGFIELD

"Title and Character of Case

- FRANK mo*«mn%awm, Aka
TOP. HOODLUM S

IS - :
. -~ . - - ~ oo o
. P - S - s  e.m Aem e -
" 5 . . o . M -3 -
* O N e Seeme s - P - e . e
E J L I e i - ey

Date Ptopetty Acqulred

 2/18/6L.. .
b itiady Y2

'Bulky' Exhibit Room .,'7
Springfield Office

Jption of Prope
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Réference 1s made to tﬁé cohiémplated installation
in the’ trailer of LEWIS Y BUDDY™ ENNIS atMEast St._Louis, \

immediately advised when this
821 factors previously outlined

The Bureau will be

installation is accomplished.
concerning this installation are still effective and securlty

is assured.
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Bureau (RHM)
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Gide ——¢pailer in order that the installation can be r@‘g\oveQ‘

. e

©0 0075 in view of the lapse of time since A
was originally authorized, you should make sure that there has -
becn no change &n the conditions which existed when your '
previous survey was submitted and also you must be sure that

ca e s " -
- # = . .. P -

complete security is assureds o 0 e e

e ""jﬁé‘éanélderatiéﬁé outlined in your memorandum of

_ 11/29/63 must be closely adhered to in the event this
‘v ipstallation 4s made in order to assure that you retain

i N L -~ it S

Wit

control of this situation. .. . ooty

o : If any edditional cost is to be inovolved in this
4nstallation other than that previously mentioned by you, you
gshould obtain prior Bureau suthorization before proceeding .. - ' .
with this coverage. . .- - .. . .. : T
-on v Advise the Bureau of the progress of your efforts
not later than 6/15/62 and at whatever time the installatlo
45 made promptly advise the Bureau and furnish symbol numbe
assigned, " AR R g " ﬁC/
NOTE: = . S :;ngield previously authorized to establish mis
coverage on Hotsefppiler of Louis Edward“Ennis, East
Sst. Louis, Illidpfé,}wh ¢h is a known meeting place for members of
the Frank Leonard Wortman gang. Springfield advises that importan

oot ——oriminal 1ﬁ£éilig§une4taﬁp can be expected from a source coverin
u ——meetings at this trail Springfield has advised tha

Casper

-

2. .o

_MAILED
. MAY 2 91963
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Callchan
oy ‘ias been establishe assure LA
Deloect — 111 receive notice in advance of any contemplated move.qQf the hou

_ %f necessary
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explanatory.
FRANK WORTMAN's indictment.

- Springfield (92-112)

- - 92-227 ~ EDWARD, “TED"WORTMAN
W/#

(Pnomy or Mezhod oj Aluilmgl

4 .;u . : Enclosed are original and three copies ot Tl
vy letterhead memorandum setting out information which is self- .
No date of trial has been set in connection with

e - e e

)

o
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/3' . Bureau (92-2810) (Encls.4)ENCLOSURp REC L

3 MAY 29 1953
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T FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

e P Beforse Springfield, Illinois
. May 28, 1963

FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN,Aka;
EDWARD "TED" WORTMAN, JR., Aka.
ANTI-RACKETEERING

_ o o
L TR

T - .Y
SlS e S 2

R D

LA (v - a e F AR A
' On May 17, 1963, State Circuit Judge JOSEPH
~ J. BARR, JR,, Madison County, Edwardsville, Illinois, EEEEE
- .. granted a change of venue in.the trial of FRANK LEONARD .- ... n3
“BUSTER" WORTMAN, who is under indictment in Madison R
County on a charge of intimidation. The change of -
_venue was granted to the Circuit Court of Sangamon - -~ -
County, Springfield, Illinois. The motion for the change
. of venue was filed by WORTMAN's attornmey, SAUL COBN, ... . ... ..
- of East St. Louis, Illinois. There is still pending - e
before the court a motion by WORTKMAN's attorney for a
dismissal of the indictment. -

This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the
FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Special Agent in Charge

.



et ———
e e s

s — ——— - -
P T R

1

e

g

o

%V advise b ¥e
1."“0: i

22 JUN 25 1953

S SO e

Rosen

Sullivan |
Tavel B . )
Trotter ) »

Tele. R .

b UN Goo reLeryee vt ‘

3




" FRANK LEONARD QORTHAN, aka,
 EDWARD "“TED" WORTHAN, JR

., 8ka
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. 47 _TL . T UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JusTICE .
' . R t31“EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .
FANRE #’- i Ll ; -_”.:' R

-1~ USA, East St, la.;tujT

D Bueetile

81 92-112 .. ...

. FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN; '™ ™" 7F& ~mers R St
EDWARD “TED" WORTMAN, JR & . . . "" ST
T £ Tt S

HANK WORTMAN indicted Madison County i e ad
3-25-63 on charge of intimidation and relessed on - R
$2,000 bond. Change of venue granted FRANK WORTMAN T
for trial regarding above indictment to Bangamon County, -
Springfield, Y11, EDWARD "TED" WORTMAN contin

ues

&ctive in horse race breeding enterprise. - CHEARLES s
"JEFF" HOLLIS has filed $300,000 law suit against - . . ]
Cabokis Downs Race Track &5 regult of dynsmiting of . :

; HOLLIS's automobile June, 1962. Numerous' WORTHAN o
f ~&ssociates continue to han out at Paddock Lounge “E./P}(/ S
S — .,B_
AN\

. Policy gembli

X

.

¢

- 3
*

=S .
'- .

S THE WORTUANS SHOULD BY CONTYDERT ARMED AND
: DANGEROU

JTHEY ALLEGEDLY HAVE CARRIED WEAPONS JN THE PAST, -P- .
This document contatns meither recommendations nor conclustons of the FBI.

1t s the property of the FBI and is Joaned to
your agency; it end fis contents are mot to be distributed outside your agency.
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On March 30, 1963, the St. Louis "Globe Democrat"
carried an article entitled "Illinois Now Third in Race Horse
Breeding." The article states that Illinois now ranks behind
only Kentucky and California im race horse breeding with over
$10,000,000 of breeding stock housed in the state. Included
in the article was a comment that ‘ten per cent of the .. o g st e
_ breeding was done_.in Madison, 8t. Clair and. Bond Counties. iy '
The article states that prominent East Side breeders include
St. Clair County Coromer Dr. C.C. KANE, owner of the Creek Side
Farm near Fairmount City, Illinois, and also EDWARD “TED" . e
WORTMAN, brother of East St. Louis rackets boss FRARK "BUSTER" ‘
WORTMAN. The article points out Dr. KANE has thé largest
breeding operation in the area. The article states that EDWARD
"TED" WORTMAN moved "Our Colonel, son of Kentucky Colonel, to
his thirteen acre farm near Caseyville, Illinois,. this year,‘;_,*:ﬁg3
further that Our Colonel had been at stud with his brother, "= =%
Roman Colonel, who won over $200,00 during his racing career,
at the WORTMAN farm in Kentucky. The horse is offered at a
$500 stud fee at the Caseyville farm. The article pointed
out that RAY FREEARK, JR., a Belleville attorney, publishes
a magazine for Illinois breeders xnown as the “Illinois
Thoroughbred."

-10-



4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88) h} @ ’

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE IN/FORMATION SHEET

Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
Z)‘Atements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you.

~ Section 552 Section 552a

?hﬁm O ®)XA) 3 (dX5)
(b)(2) O ®)7)B) " O Gx2)
O X3 D/b)m(C) O (&)1
E}(b)w)(D) ‘ | O ®)Q)

O (bX7XE) O ®)3)

O ®X7)(E) O @

O )4 O (bX8) O &)
0O )5 O (b)X9) O k)6
O3 (b)(6) | O )

.3 Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your
request.

O Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the follov&ing reason(s):

{0 For your information;

L
[B/The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

_%7 - n??é/ﬁ "‘//4/0/ }70,0 J = [

POO000.0.00.0.00.0000000000

X DELETED PAGE(S) X

XXXXXX ’ o X NO DUPLICATION FEE X
XXX X FOR THIS PAGE X
XOXXX D 0,0.0.0.0.0.0.6.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.4

FBI/DOJ



following tnvestigation was conducted ot
Illinotise . :

The

“Following the .
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On March 25, 1963, FRANK LEONARD "BUSTER" WORTHAN
was indicted by the Madison County Grand Jury, Edwardsville,
Illinois, on two courts charging intimidation, in violation’
of Section 12-6 of the 1961 Illinois Criminal Code. A bench
warrant was issued for V_YORMN and' he was arrested by dep

«wlde



""of venue from Circuit Court, Madison, Illinois. WORTHAN'

: ’7spread notoriety and publicity" received in area newspaperl

On March 28,. 1963, FRANK WORTMAN was to be arraigned
on the Madison County Circuit Court indictment. WORTMAN
appeared in court with his attormey, SAUL COHN of East St.
Louis, Illinois. A continuance was requested by !ORTHAN'

attorney and this was granted. *

B et T TN f’*»g’”"-ﬂ@ 22 ":-/&r o B e b BT

it S VORTIAN'sfdttorney subsequently*? hueeted'i“change~f;m¥?5
attorney in requesting the change of venue advised that "wide-;t;{f
was the main reason for the request. i

. On Hay 17, 1963, Stnte Circuit Judge JOSEPK J BARR

. JR, Madison County, Edwardsville, Illinois, granted a change_,lgvv
of.venue in the trial:of FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN. The venue s
was granted to Circuif Court of Sangamon County, Springfield
Illinois. :

-15-
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On February 25 1963, the "EVening Journal " East :
St. Louis, Illinois, carried a news article stating}ﬂarrank WD
‘Buster' Wortman, 8ssociate injured on June 29, 1962, when o
his automobile was dynamited on the parking lot of thd& A :
__Cahokia Downs Race Track, East St‘ Louis, Illinoia, has filed s
- $300, 000;00 danate suitiagiingt the- t;;g; L eon IR S g

(=

= -;..}. SRl Pty e oL X '-:.-39 T
"Charles 'Jeffé%gsilis, age 37, gggezville, Illinois, fﬁ
filed the suit today im Circuit Court in Belleville, . e, -

z'““charges the track with pegligence for not providing adequate
watchmen on the parking lot. :

Among the known WORTMAN asigggates obsé£v
EORGE *STORNMY. VILL,
. gms “BUDDY 5 -

LD o2 R
: g R
Py L el cazas . - :

-17-
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The following observations were made at the Paddock

-Mbouis, Illinois, on April 30, 1963, by SA

sdsi Eneied, At 1:45 pom., April 80, 1963 _automobiles.of. varionswjf:;

R

“"8t. Louis and East St. Louis hoodlums’ were ‘observed” in the

parking lot at the Paddock Lounge. Among the kn cles
resent were those of ‘LEWIS "BUDDY" ERNIS, )
b 'FRANK "BUSTER" WORTMAN, EDWARD "TED" WORTMAN, and .= "

ROBERT SHEER. Also observed in the parkin was a 1959
black Oldsmobile bearin 11

registered to
This person is the wife o
Algo in the 8 a 1959 black four-door Chevrolet wit

Missouri license

At 2:50 p.m., April 30, 1963, GORDON FOSTER left
the Paddock Lounge and proceeded to the 1961 blue Lincoln
normally driven by FRANK WORTMAN. WORTMAN was seated in the
vehicle and FOSTER and WORTMAN drove from the lot.

It is noted that on April 30, 1963, the Cahokia
Race Track opened for the summer season at East St. Louis.

\

~19-
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On March 12, 1963, there was observed parked at
the parking lot of the.Paddock Lounge, East St. Louis,
Illinois, 'a 1961 Thunderbird convertible with g bottom
..and black top,. bearing 1962 Missouri 1ic‘ense* ,
ovservation this appeared to be' the,ThunderbiTd: COMVEriible i
“previously owned by LEWIS “BUDDY" ENNIS, well-known East St. = —
Louis pimp and ex-convict and associate of the Wortman Gang.
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.

" At 3:07 PK llarchﬂ 5 -1§63 the 1963 Slack four-dosr -
Cadillac sgedan driven bm with licerse issued to
bim vas ebserved parked in the r of the office and warehouse

of the B & H Vernding Compa.ny at 735 North 16th Birset, East

)97(/

8t. Louis, Illinois.

’ .
On 35463 ot _E. St lauis , I1lixods  File # _H5I 90=120

’ ~28~
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On March 5, 1963 SMMD.MQ
“cbserved activity at the location ol the po
drawing at 204 rear Madisocn Street "Illinois. GEORGE
“STORMY™ HARVILL an ere observed leaving
the policy location proximately 2:29 PM,
:3;1,;.‘* The 1953 Oldsmobile’ ”belong:lng to and hlullyadriven by,Jms

-—m

T KAGE was observed parked at the sérvice

the senth of n
*:"‘ : . ree ? ve o’. at 2 :08 Pl. "

| On March 6,scd 7, 1963 Samm:erved
that the .above individuals as well as BUDDY" ENNIS were N
at the pcl:l.cy drawing at a,pproximately 2 00 pn and were observed
leavipg carryig a larze baz. oop T

«30=



Couney, 18, 1063, Y
St. Clair County, Illinois, was ﬁiiiived bi agents in

cozfurence with BARVILYL and t a bospital
Parking lot in Fast St. Louis mmediately after HARVILL had

made a pick-up of policy tickets,

~31~
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Date: = 7-15-63 ..

Transmit the followinq in

(Type in plain text or code)
AIRTEL

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

G G . ——— ——— . Y— . —— Y —o— ——— S - f— — — — ———— — ———— — ——— ———— o — a—— —

e -t YB3 ’13 1963

LEWIS ENNIS, Cotton Wood Traller Park Rock Sprlngs Road
East St. Louis Illinois.

e ——.“w«m{‘::’,—;-r’

Installation placed in Rrailer of'ENNIS w1thout
incident by SA of the St. Louis Office.
Bureau will be kep ol any developments.

\2
—b’éing assigned. Ag\ A/]D

GIBBONS

3 - Bureau (RMN)

1 - Springfield '
’ # e, REC-64

Y \g\c\b ﬂﬁ

a

& ' )

\ - v .

% proved: / /1 %/ i Sent _
‘s. J U L O 5 e3|a1 gent in Charge

nstallation placed in trailer of

LA




v

= :m;.,.. @ _”_'"“‘“‘ Tl e e = .
EO ‘“"-»-' #NITED STATES & -%%NMENT =T SRR k) ‘ R
e -merandum =

- -7 10 - DIRECTOR, FBI | - DATE:

FROM :\&'sac. SPRINGFIELD (66-1368)

)

He advised he is
maintaining continuous contact in order to insure completion
of the installation at the earliest possible date.

The Bureau will be advised when the installation is
completed and operable,

In view of the fact that the installa s not yet
operable, no information has been received fro d
weekly summary as requested cannot be submitted, 5 2 57 7))

| R'C-33?a? rﬂf/a 4/8’7
(2 - Bureau (BM) z.ﬂ&é&fﬁ%3

A; 2 - Springfield (66-1368) eF TR

6% AUG2 1963
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Anproprlate weekly alrtels w111 bé férwardéd o
beglnnlng August 12, 1963. = S - . Sy

GIBBONS

3 - Bureau (RMN)
— ringfield

4
WSt
e
%
3
G >

[

Approve

6(\" AUC .'Sﬁ:iwl Agent in Charge
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S Bufile - . : - L e Field Division . .. LA
: 92-2810 ' Springfield -

Title and Character of Case

FRANK LEONARD %RTMAN, aka A

/o —
. NOT RECGR D'ET;""
3 AUG 12 1963

Field File # SI 92-112 -£—(2)
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ST IO U JUNUNER UG PN
T e "f""‘Y Exhiblt - lnnnfoty 61 Pey d as Evidence - 7~ OX ' T
—- _- i mmoe FD-192 (Rav. 322558} e - ~Dai 2 *~---8j7/63 e e
- . - O3 Check, when submitting semiannual inventory, if no prewous correspondence wuh Bureau.
Bufile

Field Division

- _ 92-2810 FBI, Springfield

FRANK LEONARD@RTMAN Aka
TOP HOODLUM .

Title and Character of Caae

.’m 1. {idfiginal agd' nﬂe (Q)Pcopies of }éﬁe(i:c shov%:ng:

o o plan, Second Floor, East Half, Paddock Lounge, 429 St' Louis

T ke i Street _East St._Louis, Illinois. R L

gﬂ4~

o F IS R NOT RECORDED : )
. . _: ;;Er “‘.;-, e .
“ 2 DEE‘\ QL 1“?“{)‘ V“‘ ‘3 Q‘ 24 0‘;3 3 AUG 12 1953 ‘._'" oo
e i3 TS i .23 1,:3 .1
'\:\ct:ui 'i'li;;..'- Vi -\“'

Fmar # C2 12 1B

‘..? UG 141953 7
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: o Date:- 8/18/3 2
‘ Trmnttthcfonowlnqln. — ””c upwuunorcdd . : :
CATRTEL _AIR wm v e e -y DO
B n»udqarunuwefuamq)- : S tc\
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lavon &/12-13/63 In the event of dissemination or use
s e “information contained herein, extreme care should-be used in

S nrncrox, nx

"srr-_tg-m—- - - ;

énm: CONDITIONS =S
: fﬁ” S8T. LOVIS, n.x.mors,

G tnei:ﬁf‘i:f Sy
r LEON 'omu’ .k‘g

ruL . T

- . (51 t:lle 92-112) S b(g\: A7.0

. The following 1n1’ornation was furnished by_
of any .

properly paraphruing the :lni'orn.tion 80 the source 1111 not

> . ‘revoaled.

PSR R TR !/; 723/0/
S 4 BE DISCUSSION OF So- FECORDED

POSSIBLE NATL |
omaay” = 16246 20 1963

Inforn.nt advised on the atternoon of 8/1'27'33 mIS
!. ‘"BUDDY" ENNIS, an East St. Louis, Illinois,

zasseciato of the lor ng, was talking wit
ank believed identical t
The discussi
‘recent large mail ro ng .- ‘Thereafte said that .
11 he ever planned a big Job ‘he..would only take two or three
men with him; and, ENNI agreod ENKIS claimed he knew every .
thief and burglar vithiu a 500-mile radius.of the 8t. Louis-Rast |
8t. Louis area, but only knav of very tov he conld rcally trust. .

G/ - Bu (=M) '(3: 92-28 1’ 3-8 1ngn‘1¢ b2 b
z‘- Ati‘::‘tla (RN) (Ill.)r 92-438 ~ Crime Conditions)

2 ~ Chicago (RN) , (1: 92-112 - rmx woxrum
~ 2 - Kansas City (RM)

| 2 - 8t, Loui Y367 !17P b7c
w TARESHGor e —

a.-c-am w;.mg A*:ar- .}a. ‘.-.Auﬁ_m:u -«s\;a <F

2]

(Bnﬁlo 92-2810) o ‘ NS

4
. .

TN
\

A>

-
.

- Approved: Sent M Dar

»
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. ] . FUEERE ’

ENNIS then at some length talked about robbing mail trucks
because of the potential of substantial sums of money and '
registered mail, as well as in ordimary mail wherein cash is = - ' .
-v: N sent- through the mail. ENNIS talked about chain stores usimg .-~ -
{ -~ - the mail to deposit their funds, rather tham usimg pick-up. . .—--i- =
armored trucks. He further talkg¢d about various pimps, burglars,  —
and thieves sending money -through the mail by merely putting it . .= .-
_ in_an emvelope and folding paper’around the money. . ENRIS talked .| .

..about & iail.truckfthat'ébhek;bu,uotLSt;QLonisL;nd_stbpiih,gg;i
T wvarious small Post Offices throug out I11indis, and said the .7
truck goes as far as Gillespie, Illinois.. ENNIS commented that :

isiikiriie. this truck’could be hit some place about 50 miles.out of 8t. Lou 8, 5
" and they would have a whole truck trailer load of nuil;”vbich:?“*éég
undoubtedly would have & lot of money in it. S T P

i

e o

T RE FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, - . . -

*:.;;:r’ﬁ*ﬁ?fﬁﬂf“' AEKA BUSTER, "BUS," ARD o ekttt S Ee
) MEMBERS OF THE WORTMAN GA

On the morning of 8/13/63 informant advised ENNIS was -
in a conversation with one 8 believed identical to.
who is an associate of various hoodlums' and members

of the VWortman Gang in the East St. Louis, Illinoig, area,

In the discussion, according to informant, ENKIS <
explained at some length about the fact that GEORGE “STORMY"
HARVILL is'going bad" and is going to'"take everybody bad .
with him."™ ENNIS claimed HARVILL is a deadbeat and is “broke,"
and the Internal Revenue Service is conducting an investigation
concerning HARVILL's income and taxes. He said HARVILL will
probably end up getting five years in prison. ENNIS states
that recently "BUS" (FRANK WORTMAN) gave HARVILL a sum of
money because HARVILL was "broke," but HARVILL went out and-
bet it all at the race track in East St. Louis. ENNIS sald,
according to informant, that HARVILL will not listen to ;
anyone; however, everyone is worried about him. He commented !
that some time ago FBI Agents talked to "the Dagoes" in '

-2 -

e STt ey gt e e



e Ente 3

D e s =

d, the Agents allegedly told these individuals that

e P -ithe "realibad ones" 1in the East 8t.-Louis mrea #that they were — -

% = after are’ d “STORNY","They further stated allegedly ——
oo 4that they -{the oes”) -would -snitch on the above individuals, and |
- s.=. 7 would get a pass, .even though the "Dagoes" bady & o

8 dndicted.
... (The above apparently refers to e

= e OV L rj"" . oAy ,_ o35 O $
-‘ e b < 14 . TORN
o, - % sl 25l + a2 P E30 - .

. . Informant ‘dviéed“lidh he had been in cﬁicaéo
L .some time during the winter, "there was snowv on the ground, : -
with “BUSTER" WORTMAN and purchased several suits from w :

tailor ip Chicago, -with the cheapest suit costing $300.
g_ very. . wi

do; and, WORTMAN is drinking heavily. They said this is a very
bad situation; and, WORTMAN does most of his drinking with -

the Wortman Gang, - B
handle eyerything. disagreed with 8 and ¢ ed _ .
tha“is & sick Xan and 1g satisfied with where he is in" .. ..

the cigarette coin vending operation.of
in East St, Lonis.”cmented that 4 !ri made.

... ."boss"™ of the outfit, the thing would fall ap O
- -- -commented that, “It's falling apart, anyway." aimed "~
‘this was only a temporary situation, until WO 8 appeal ..

on his tax case is settled; and, 1f it came out favorably, -

then discussed WORTMAN's condition, claiming WORTMAR .1
orried at the present time and doesn't know what to .. .-.. |

there would be 30 men ready to .go with WORTMAN, “He stated
"WORTNAN was going to come up with some *loot,” but that it
-he didn'.: ', ‘Someone was going to %get his head knocked off.” -

. . o el A E ; e e e “"3 - LT L. A_.":. [P, A S

’ ,.,,A __ o ———— e - LR = ;,?\Q/ghﬁ




RE DISCUSSIONS ON BANK .
35; ROBBERTES OR BANK BURGLARIES .

o During the moraning of 8/13/63 ﬁd ENNIS, ..
....,.. according to informant, carried on a lengthy discussion_
=wusncl how they can‘come up with a“substantial ‘sum of ‘money.-:
k " commented that he needs money in ‘the worst way, and - e
o mentioned that-down 1 eighborhood are a lot of - . .. 77
+ ‘1ittle towns, with each of them having banks and most not- '
> i having alarm systems or, if they do, poor alarm systems. o .
wuconr oy, ENNIS bragged about his ability to handle alarm systems and ks
' ~ then mentioned that he, ENNIS, is going to Chicago "next week,™ '™
According to informant, ENNIS didn't mention specific nature v
.%. of his trip, but talked about handling vaults and alarm
. systems, ' ‘ ‘

. In the continuing discussion ENNIS talked about
being able to '"chew up" vaults and the possibility that there
would only be one local night policeman in the small towns
that sleeps most of the time and occasionally walks around
and puts a flashlight beam in the windows of the banks. :
ENNIS said in these small town jobs there would be no need o=
for explosives; and, all that had to be done was to go into
the place and set up equipment. ENNIS talked about "peeling"
the vaults or going through the vaults, -and that they could
easily make one or possibly two. Informant indicated this
meant they conld go into one or two on a given night., ENNIS
claimed that after making a "“good score," they could buy
some place "down on the lake." ' :

ENNIS then stated that one bank that is loaded with
money is the one at Branch (phonetic) in Missouri - the People's
- Bank. ENNIS then stated that the Near (phonetic h Bank
and the Table Rock Bank are also full of money. ommented L/
that he knew there were no alarm systems, and that they were /\

i lucky to even have telephones in that area; and, the only :
s problem d be if the night watchman would find them in the:
bank. 1so mentioned the bank at Reed (phonetic) Springs,

-4 -



and that the night watchman in that place sleeps most of the
night, ENNIS commented that after getting in a bank, they
could take up to six hours working inside without anyone
bothering them. ENNIS commented, "You can do it down’ there,
because there is nothing happening in those 1little towns.

A it . Informant advise 4
oifriends of ‘his that he had: in- tlanta;' who' had made-&*
“""at Macon (Georgia); and, they got $180,000 in bills in the
Job and left possibly $15 000 to $20 000 in silver because - L
... .they didn't want to carry it AWAY . ENNIS agreed that when ..
" they pulled their job they would not take” any silver, because
it is hard to_get rid of, and wouldn't even bother to pick
it up. ERNNIS commented that he didn't necessarily want
$180,000, but would be satisfied with $80,000 haid
that right now, today, he would be villing to go tor e e
$8, ooo, and, that would get him staked out.” IR E53

......

: ommented that maybe in the vinter, when '
things slowed down, heq would get in touch with ENNIS,

when he,ﬁdn't have Yo go back every weekend; and,
they cou get together and see what they could do.

LEADS:

ATLANTA DIVISION

At Atlanta, Georgia

Jre

For information of Atlanta, reference is made to
tels to the Bureau dated 5/31/63 and 6/3/63 entitled, .
ﬁxmommmu CONCERNING," Atlanta file P b2 470
copy of this was furnished Ch:lcago and other offices.

Atlanta bhas conducted other investigation in the
past concernin as well as other
WORTHAN hoodlumse - :

b1c

-5 -



CHICAGO DIVISION

At Chicago, Illinois

E 1 :
Chicago ehould refer to previous information furnished
concerning FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, aka BUSTER, who in the past S
has been in close contact with top Chicago hoodlums. It would /7
appear from é:rornation set out that ENNIS and 'OBTHAN were -
PRy e, together, in Chicago, and-possibly X ¥
Seon ),
B tanor‘&donbteuy known to the

e The 1nrornation concerning ENNIS' alleged trip to R by
Chicago “Hext week is Turnished for information 1n the event" =
of any bank jobs involving entrance at night and attenpts to 1.
"peel" or enter 2. vanlt.~;~»_wh_w L e deeet e

1y

{
'y

[ 4 Rt A i R, 9. Y
L . - et 4

Y TRy . g 11
SHIE W A
FaTAN A N A B 8. ¥
St BEEIT: & U3 » 2 ; N

[ete -

‘ Chicago should further ‘refer to their f

It Chicago Agents have interviewe nd any
of his associates, this may be the circumstance ENNIS refers
to as previously set out; however, this is probably an interview
by Internal Revenue Service Agents.

KANSAS CITY DIVISION

Should endeavor to identify the banks set out in
the body of this communication, as they appear to be in -the :
Ozarks or southwestern section of Missouri, Kansas City should
use extreme care in the event of any dissemination made of this
information,

Kansas City sh

ays ago informant \f«ﬁ’

had another sion regarding boats,
fishing, etc.; and, hvitedw to come down "any time.™
Springfield will make further efforts to further identif
Higsldoation, activities, andbackground.

Py



. ST, LOUIS DIVISION

\
gk iiand

St. Louis should refer :to discussion concerning
& possible mail truck robbery, as mentioned in the body of _
S this communication. No specifics concerning this truck are "~ 7’
known, other than as mentioned.; Springfield is disseminating -
this information to the Postal Inspectors at Eagt St. Louis,

wx-Illinois, -for their g.ntgnntion.%,!rheuj.ntomtion concerning
23 and AisZtaxr natters is being-disseminated tothie 1
Internal Revenue Service a.t East St Louis, Illinois. e

s o P

.} ENNIS, AS WELL AS WORTMAN AND dmm WORTMAR AssoéIAnsj““
snouw BE mm . ATEs

ARAEIRUN GRG0 T K TR AR

“
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T0 : . DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2810) paTe:  9/9/63 ’
= Mé” FROM SAC, SPRINGFIELD (92-112)(P)
A susJECT: FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, Aka
. ET AL v
N AR e i o el Al e e i e e LaT
. ' ' 00: Springfield B ’ : ©o=

| Be repart of SAP dated 6/28/63 - %
~at Springfield, .

b1c-

.. Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies of index
pages for re report.

_ Enclosed for St. Louis are two copies of index
pages for re report.

f// ’ (é)- Bureau (922281622;%c1§§5'fg;akkﬁﬁ &?~
= I ~ St. Louis (92-19L){Encls - i 7 j >
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9-5-63 ““fﬁ T

(Type in pla‘ﬁ tev* or code)

AIR MAIL -
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

*;5FBDH°4~-:ﬂ8AC SPRINGFIELD £92-438)fV

OITEENT
e

By
SI File 92-43

FRANK LEONARD WORTHAN
aka, ETAL

AR

(Bufile 92-2810)

(SI File 92-112)

Remyairtels dated 8-15-63 and 8-19-63.

INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN FURNISHED BY
ON SEPTEMBER 4, 1963, IF INFORMATION IS UTILIZED, EXTREME
CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN TO PROPERLY PARAPHRASE THE INFORMATION
SO THE IDENTITY OF THE SOURCE IS NOT DISCLOSED, .

DISCUSSION OF BANK
ROBBERIES AND BURGLARIES
KANSAS CITY DIVISION

nformant advised in further discussions regarding
the location o

I
mentione! ﬁy- as bein
Bureau (3-

ga- Kansas City
3 ~ Springfield
Z

Y -

-

A —ABS

NOT RECORD: [
ba b0

92-2810) (RM)

16C SEP 10 19663.

-438, Crime Conditions-Eest-——.._.__
St. Louis, Illinois, Sub A) ¥
92-112, FRANK WORTMAN)

(1-

po UP

§

]
1

24 R G

),;7-é:? 4gi/7‘g

)

B ] — f’
-"11 -

NDIITATRT DIYT T

Apptoved: Sent + Per

Specinl Aqent in Chmqe

-

i
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. Fagt St. Louis who is doing some pimping.~ ENNIS said that-- 72 =8

SI 92-438 o
SI 92-112 e

S FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, ~ ‘

T aka “Buster", "Bus", - . -.-— . - oo e
and members of the ';

WORTMAR gang - T

ormant advised ‘ENNIS carried on a conversation:
P regarding various “pimps" in the East St.
Louis area. IS was very critical of one of the WORTMAN - =
‘gang who_is_ a_bouncer and manager of the Paddock Lounge.in A

=8

"when "BUS" finds out about this he is going to knock somebody's |

-~ head off" and further that "BUS" keeps track of who is inuicmEmRd
the pimping and prostitution racket because he, "BUS"™, has ™~ L~
_got a guy in the Sheriff's Office who also hates those (obscgqglnti
"prostitutes--that' * ENNIS made the cbmmentﬁ‘*i?ti\?
"This guy don't rule ys with no (obscene) iron hand. Ve can \0 :
do about anything we want to. But our word is bond. VWe go
up there and tell him something or somebody is all right and
the guy does everything this guy's against-~the next time we
go up there for somebody we want to do a favor for--he's
going to tell us to go (obscene).™ According to source, it
was not clear whether ENNIS was talking about WORTMAN or
in the above conversation. ) ‘

~ENNIS was complaining further about one of the
WORTMAN gang members who pulled a pistol on several individuals
recently. The East St. Louis Police were aware of it and did
nothing about it but told "the guys' they should slow it down.
According to socurce, ENNIS claimed it shoclz things up at the

Paddock,

ENNIS, AS WELL AS WORTMAN AND OTHER WORMAN ASSOCIATES
SHOULD BE I ED ARMED NGEROUS.

GIBBONS

-2-
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= CRIME CONDITIONS, EAST ST. LOUIS AREA. FRANK LEONARD " ’
Shi ;'..  0womsm, AXA. ETAL. AR. Ammcmrsmnmu _ {

on EVENING szpn:msza NINE LAST, ENNISAND GEORGE @UOTE
"STORMY' END=OTOTE uanvm., WORTMAN HOODLUMS, DISCUSSED PLANS

e s

REGARDING A @L"Jﬁ HIT EW THEY WERE SUPPOSED TO HANDLE.
ACCORDING TO SOURCE, THE VICTIMS-S HOME HAD BEEN OBSERVED AND (
CHECKED DURING THE DAY AND AT FOUR THIRTY THEY FOUND HE WAS s

AT ,}XIS HOME AND HIS AUTOMOBILE WAS IN FRONT WITH THE VICTIM-S

4
COAT-HANGING IN THE BACK. “ bie

S o= ASSOCIATE OF ABOVE INDIVIDUALS, WAS CONTACTED ¢
T0 BE iu ON’ m: PLANS. IN COURSE OF DISCUSSION, IT WAS AGREED R
DOUBLE DASH OUGHT BUCKSHOT AND POSSIBLY A SHOTGUN SLUG SHOULD RN
SE USED IN A TWELVE GAUGE SHOTGUN. ABOVE INDIVIDUALS VEREX * -

HOPING VICTIH WOULD LEAVE HIS HOME SO THEY COULD CARRY our‘h L {
THEIR PLANS. HARVILL AND SECOND INDIVIDUAL BELIEVED TO BEs
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PAGE TWO
@B VERE TO OBTAIN TVELVE GAUGE DOUBLE DASH OUGHT SHELLS

mnoucu— or (U, ALSO VORTMAN HOODLLMS. .

.5 BASED ON KNOWLEDGE OF AGENTS, EAST STe LOUIS AREA, LOGICAL « -|.w#3

VICTIH APPEARS TO' BE WILLIAM SCOTT, AKA SCOTTY, FORMER OPERATOR = | -

OF, GLUB. }:mxwzmm, A STRIP JOINT OPERATION, EAST ST. LOUIS. . o - -

- SCOTT WAS IDENTIFIED BY WORTMAN HOODLWMS AS INDIVIDUAL WHO =i~ f ~*"
 KILLED ELMER DOWLING AND MELVIN BECKMAN IN MARCH OF SIXTYTVO.

AGENTS LAST EVENING OBSERVED SCOTT-S AUTOMOBILE WAS AT HIS
INFORMATION
M

CONCERNING PLANNED HIT DISSEMINATED ;r_o_
. z

HOME AND HIS SUIT COAT WAS HANGING IN THE BACK.

vesgoorsa = &2

o ———e. —rerap

NO FURTHER DISSEMINATION PLANN”D DUE TO NATURE AND f
{

o ey

;CHARACTER LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE COM?ROMISING OF
A

{
| B o A o TRCE BB A ETN SR 257 N L P URTIE ST RN
ENNIS °

SOQEQE._ NO INDICATION HIT WAS CARRED OUT LAST NIGHT.
DID NOT RETURN TO HIS TRAILER "UNTIL AFTER FOUR AM TODAY.

.
————— ..

END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE

... . BUREAU VILL BE ADVISED PERTINENT nzvm.opmzurs. S

""" ENNIS AND VORTWAN ASSOCIATES SHOULD BE consmzézn mED

AND DANGEROUS. . - +iih: = sombsiari i oy oot L4 P tomin s sl oy o it o i

. COPY MAILED ST. LOUIS. . Ps -
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